
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
January 16, 2019 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-47 1160 Michigan Avenue – Table to March 20, 2019 
 

Request by Brant Rust, Northworks Architects for a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback 
variation to permit the installation of a retaining wall on the north and south lot lines 

 
III. 2019-Z-02 143 Skokie Boulevard 
 

Request by Kelly Yang for a special use for a carry-out/delivery restaurant 
 
IV. 2018-Z-55 405 Linden Avenue 
 

Request by Dr. Barbara Royal for a special use for an animal hospital to permit the 
operation of a veterinary office 

 
V. 2019-Z-01 1101 Dartmouth Street 
 

Request by Wilmette Public School District 39 for an expansion of a special use and a three 
(3) space parking variation to permit an addition to the existing building 

 
VI. Approval of the December 5, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VII. Approval of the December 19, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
IX. Adjournment 

 
NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 

deems a change necessary. 
 



                                  

If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 
attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  

(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 
 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2019-Z-02 
 
 
Property: 143 Skokie Boulevard 
 
 
Zoning District: NR, Neighborhood Retail Business District 
 
 
Applicant: Kelly Yang 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for a carry-out/delivery restaurant 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 9.2 
 Section 12.3.X 
 
 
Hearing Date: January 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application: December 4, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, December 24, 

2018. Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette 
Beacon, December 27, 2018. Posted on the property, 
December 27, 2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated January 8, 2019.  

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail Business District and is located at the 
northwest corner of Skokie Boulevard and Old Glenview Road. The Subject Property has 
approximately 89.37’ of frontage on Old Glenview Road and approximately 204.35’ of frontage on 
Skokie Boulevard. The Subject Property has an area of approximately 17,891 square feet. The 
property is improved with one-story commercial building. Other tenants in the building include 
Cigary’s Oliva Lounge and Top Spa Nails. 
 
The tenant space is approximately 848 square feet and was occupied by Thali Bites until May of 
2017. Until that time, the space had continuously been occupied by carry-out/delivery restaurants 
since 1996. 
 
To the north are properties zoned R2, Attached Residence, and improved with a two-story 
townhouse development. To the west are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Residential, and 
improved with single-family homes and a property zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and R1-A, 
Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved with the Fraida-Cameron Chabad Center of 
Wilmette. To the east are properties zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and improved with one-story 
commercial buildings. To the south is a property zoned NR, Neighborhood Retail, and occupied by 
Weinstein Funeral Home.  
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a carry-out/delivery restaurant. Because the Zoning 
Ordinance defines a carry-out/delivery restaurant as a special use in the NR, Neighborhood 
Retail, zoning district, special use approval is necessary to operate a carry-out/delivery restaurant. 
 
Other Carry-Out/Delivery Restaurant Special Use Requests 
 
1195 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a carry-out restaurant (Trendy Taco) 
 
Other Limited Service Restaurant Special Use Requests 
 
1162 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Torino Ramen) 
 
1515 Sheridan Road Case 2016-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Taco Lago) 
 
1101 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (St. Roger Abbey Patisserie) 
 
1195 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-51 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a carry-out restaurant (Trendy Taco) 
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3217 Lake Avenue  Case 2015-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (A La Carte) 
 
350 Ridge Road Case 2014-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Domino’s) 
 
1163 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Cocomero Frozen Yogurt) 
 
1154 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Falafel Bistro) 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (music instruction) and a special use for a 
limited service restaurant (The Rock House) 
 
637 Green Bay Road Case 2011-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (Lawrence Dean Bake Shop) 
 
1209 Wilmette Avenue Case 2011-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a limited service restaurant (The Rock House) 
 
3217 Lake Avenue Case 2010-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request to expand a special use for a limited service restaurant (Subway) 
 
3232 Lake Avenue Case 2010-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a limited service restaurant special use and a 15 space parking variation to permit a 
limited service restaurant (Five Guys) 
 
1109 Central Avenue Case 2010-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow a limited service restaurant (The Big Tomato Pizzeria) 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 9.2 references Table 9-1, which lists Carry-Out/Delivery Restaurants as a special use in 
the Neighborhood Retail zoning district. 
 
Section 12.3.X establishes use standards for Carry-Out/Delivery Restaurants. 

 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for a carry-out/delivery restaurant at 
143 Skokie Boulevard in accordance with the plans submitted. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
must determine if the use is to run with the land or the use. 
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(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-02. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan  
1.5 Floor Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

December 24, 2018 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette 

Beacon, December 27, 2018 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated December 27, 2018 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, January 8, 2019 





























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-55 
 
 
Property: 405 Linden Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: NR-1, Neighborhood Retail 1 
 
 
Applicant:    Dr. Barbara Royal 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an animal hospital to permit 

the operation of a veterinary office 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 2.4 

Section 5.3 
Section 9.2 

 
 
Hearing Date: January 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application: October 2, 2016 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, November 20, 

2018. Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette 
Beacon, November 22, 2018. Posted on the property, 
November 28, 2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated December 17, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on southeast corner of Linden Avenue and 4th Street. The property 
has 100.0’ of frontage on Linden Avenue and 159.5’ of frontage on 4th Street. The property is 
15,950 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story commercial building. 
 
The subject tenant space measures approximately 16.0’ x 58.5’ and is approximately 936 square 
feet. The space was most recently occupied by The Comix Gallery that vacated in July of 2018. 
 
To the east, north, and west are properties zoned NR-1 and improved with one- and two-story 
commercial buildings. To the south are properties zoned R3 and R1-H, improved with a four-story 
condominium building and single-family homes, respectively. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate a veterinary office at the property address. The petitioner 
proposes to operate Monday through Saturday. No overnight care, grooming or boarding is 
proposed. The tenant space is approximately 940 square feet. A veterinary office is defined as an 
animal hospital in the Zoning Ordinance. Because the Zoning Ordinance classifies an animal 
hospital as a special use in the NR-1, Linden Square Neighborhood Business District, zoning 
district, a special use for an animal hospital is necessary to operate a veterinary office.  
 
Other Animal Hospital Special Use Requests 
 
“Animal Hospital” is a new use that was first defined in the Zoning Ordinance that went into effect 
on April 1, 2014. Prior to that ordinance, animal hospitals and veterinary offices were under the 
definition of Clinics, which were considered Personal Service Establishments. 
 
Other Personal Services Special Use Requests 
 
1187 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (High Touch) 
 
1177 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Denied 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (dentist office) 
 
328 Linden Avenue Case 2014-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (clinic) greater than 3,000 square feet in area 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2013-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (dentist office) 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
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1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District 
 
328 Linden Avenue Case 2011-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted (Not Built) 
Request for a special use for a personal service use in excess of 3,000 square feet (sleep clinic) and 
a special use for a limited service restaurant to permit the establishment of a sleep clinic and limited 
service restaurant 
 
Other Linden Square Special Use Requests 
 
411 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted (Not Built) 
Request a special use for a pre-school (child day care center), a variation from the requirement that 
adequate on-site drop-off zones are provided, and a variation from the requirement that adequate 
open space and recreational areas must be provided to permit a pre-school 
 
411 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-58 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large to allow a dentist office 
 
414 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-57 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a preschool (child day care center) 
 
328 Linden Avenue Case 2014-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (clinic) greater than 3,000 square feet in area 
 
328 Linden Avenue Case 2011-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted (Not Built) 
Request for a special use for a personal service use in excess of 3,000 square feet (sleep clinic) and 
a special use for a limited service restaurant to permit the establishment of a sleep clinic and limited 
service restaurant 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 2.4 defines Animal Hospital as “an establishment for the care and treatment of diseases and 
injuries of animals, and where animals may be boarded during their convalescence.” 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 9.2 references table 9-1, which lists Animal Hospital as a special use in the Neighborhood 
Retail 1 zoning district. 
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Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an animal hospital to permit the 
operation of a veterinary office at 405 Linden Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.  
The Zoning Board must determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-55. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Tenant Space Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application with attachment 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
November 20, 2018 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
November 22, 2018 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated November 28, 2018 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, December 17, 2018 
 
Minutes from the December 15, 2018 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
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 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said the applicant was not present and asked that the case be continued 

to January 16, 2019. 
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to continue the case to the January 16, 2019 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mr. Robke was not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number: 2019-Z-01 
 
 
Property: 1101 Dartmouth Street 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Wilmette Public School District 39 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for an expansion of a special use (educational 

facility, primary) and a 3 space parking variation to permit an 
addition to the existing building 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 5.4  
 Section 8.2 
 Section 14.9.B 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 

 
 

Hearing Date:    January 16, 2019 
 
 
Date of Application:   November 27, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, December 20, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
December 27, 2018. Posted on the property, December 27, 
2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
December 21, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the southwest corner of Thornwood Avenue and Dartmouth 
Street. The Subject Property has 295.74’ of frontage on Thornwood Avenue and 630.05’ of frontage 
on Dartmouth Street. The property is approximately 186,436.8 square feet in area and improved with 
a one-story school and playgrounds. There is currently no parking on private property. 
 
To the north and east are properties zoned R1-C, Single-Family Detached Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. To the south and west are properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes.  
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct an addition to the north side of the existing building to 
accommodate a net increase of 3 additional classrooms. The zoning ordinance requires one parking 
space per classroom. Because the petitioner is not proposing to provide 3 new parking spaces on-
site, a 3 parking space variation is required.  
 
The proposed building addition and adding of classrooms increases the floor area of the school. Such 
an increase is defined as an expansion of a use. Because the Zoning Ordinance classifies Primary 
Educational Facilities as a special use in the R1-A zoning district, a special use for expansion of the 
existing special use is required for the addition.   
 
Other School Special Use Requests 
 
808 Linden Avenue Case 2017-Z-31 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a special use for the expansion of a special use (educational facility, primary), a 7,652.2 
square foot (10.9%) floor area variation, a 14.83’ side yard setback variation, a 7.08’ rear yard 
setback variation, a 2,280.0 square foot (40%) side yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 
37.0’ rear yard playground equipment setback variation, an 18.25’ rear yard step setback variation, 
a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, and a variation to allow parking spaces to open 
directly upon an alley to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure (St. Francis Xavier School) 
 
1100 Laramie Avenue Case 2009-Z-23 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (school), a special use for 4 accessory structures in excess 
of 200 square feet each, a 14.13’ accessory structure height variation (press box), a 3.75’ accessory 
structure height variation (training center), a 1.17’ accessory structure height variation (concessions 
stand), and a variation to allow more than 3 accessory structures 
 
201 (2840) Sheridan Road Case 2006-Z-08 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 4’ height variation, a 3,491.66 square foot (28.69%) 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 2.5’ fence height variation, and a special use to 
expand the existing Baker Demonstration School 
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2031 Elmwood Avenue Case 2005-Z-66 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4’ parking space setback variation, a 29.88% rear yard driveway impervious surface 
coverage variation, a 37.51% combined side yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
school special use to permit the reconstruction and expansion of a Montessori school. 
 
524 9th Street Case 2006-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a Special Use to permit the expansion of a school, a 1,077.93 square foot (1.54% of lot 
area - 2.2% of permitted area) total floor area variation, and a 17.49’ rear yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of a one story addition to the existing nonconforming structure at St. Francis 
Xavier School and a 19’ rear yard stair setback variation and a 17’ rear yard landing setback variation 
to permit the construction of a new rear landing and stairway. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.2 references Table 8-1, which establishes Educational Facilities, Primary as a special use 
in the R1-A zoning district. 
 
Section 14.9.B references Table 14-1, which requires 3 additional parking spaces for the 3 new 
classrooms. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural alteration 
unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for an expansion of a special use (educational facility, 
primary) and a 3 space parking variation to permit an addition to the existing building (Harper 
Elementary School) at 1101 Dartmouth Street in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2019-Z-01. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 



 Case 2019-Z-01 
  1101 Dartmouth Street 
 

4 
 

  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Composite First Floor Plan 
1.6 Composite Lower Level Plan 
1.7 Composite Upper Level/Attic Plan 
1.8 First Floor – New Work Plan 
1.9 Lower Level – New Work Plan 
1.10 Existing North Elevation, South Elevations 
1.11 West, East, and North Elevations 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letters of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

December 20, 2018 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

December 27, 2018 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated December 27, 2018 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, December 21, 2018 

2.8 Traffic and Parking Study by Eriksson Engineering Associates 
dated November 26, 2018 

2.9 Technical Memorandum by Civiltech dated January 9, 2019 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng  
 Michael Robke  
 Reinhard Schneider 
  Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent:  Christine Norrick 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-53 819 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2018-Z-52 620 Forest Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-54 611 Forest Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2018-Z-51 2701 Orchard Lane 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2018-Z-56 412 Sunset Drive 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. 2018-Z-57 1140 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VIII. Approval of the November 7, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the November 7, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
IX. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
X. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:38 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 



2018-Z-53 819 Michigan Avenue December 5, 2018 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that the applicants were not available on December 5, 2018 and 

have requested that the case be tabled to December 19, 2018. 
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to continue the case to the December 19, 2018 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Ms. Norrick was not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 
 
3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
 3.11 Ms. Joy Pickens, applicant 
  620 Forest Avenue 
 
3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.33’ fence pier diameter variation to 

permit the reconstruction of two fence pillars. The Village Board will hear this case 
on January 8, 2019.  

 
3.22 The applicant prepared a brief narrative. They want to reinstall two brick fence 

pillars at the entrance to their house.  The pillars were on the property from 1911-
1989. They took them out at that time because they were in disrepair and expensive 
to replace. They were an architectural feature in the original plan but are also 
functional.  

 
 Their front door is recessed from the front of the house and is hard to see from the 

west side. The pillars drew one’s eye to the front of the house and the front door. 
After the pillars were removed, they added a garden and make the sidewalk larger. 
It worked well for a while. They have a Norway Maple tree in the parkway and this 
tree makes it difficult to grow other things. So, she removed the garden. She went 
to get a permit to get footings for the pillars and she find out she would need a 
permit.  

 
 The pillars will match an existing pillar on the house that is at the base of the front 

steps and will match the former pillars. Those pillars had a 24” x 24” base and a 
22” column. She needed a 24” footing. For that she needs 20,000 square feet in lot 
size and she has 18,600 square feet.  

 
 Over the years they have extensively renovated the home. They were sensitive to 

the home’s original character. They have been recognized by the village on their 
work on the house.  

 
 They want the new pillars to match the original pillars and be consistent in size with 

the current pillar on the front of the house. They have a hedge around the house and 
want the pillars to be the end points on the hedge. It would be out of proportion if 
they weren’t in line with the hedge.  

 
 They have a double lot and the request has no impact on adjacent structures. There 

is significant air and light between the buildings. The proposed pillars would be of 
the same brick as the house. The pillars will be in character with the house and 
neighborhood.  
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3.23 Mr. Surman said that the applicant has done an amazing job with the restoration. 
Did they have the old drawings? 

 
 The applicant said that they had the old drawings.  
 
3.24 Mr. Boyer referenced the enclosed porch. Is that heated? 
 
 The applicant said that a radiator was there when they moved in. They took that 

out. The original plan was for an open porch as they have it now. It had been 
enclosed and used as living space.  

 
3.25 Mr. Surman noted that the request is small – going from an 18” to a 22” pillars.  
 
 The applicant said that the footings are 24” and the column cap is 24”.  
 
(after 4.0) 
3.26 Mr. Robke asked if the variation request needed to reflect the 24” cap and not 22”.  
 
 Ms. Roberts said that they looked at pillar width and not the cap.  
 

4.0 PERSONS SPEAKING ON THE APPLICATION 
 
4.1 Interested Parties 
 
 4.11 Ms. Jessica Couri 
  611 Forest Avenue 
 
4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
4.21 Ms. Couri said she lives next door and supports the request. It would add beauty to 

the street. The request blends with the home’s appearance.  
 

5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
5.1 Mr. Kolleng said the applicant wants to replace former columns. It is a minimal 

request. The request fits with the home’s character. The standards of review are 
met. He can support the request.  

 
5.2 Mr. Robke said that the hardship is that the applicant is trying to do the right thing 

and restore a feature when the ordinance does not let them. He supports the request.  
 
5.3 Mr. Boyer said that the lot size almost allows the request to be conforming. 
 
5.4 Chairman Duffy said that this is a minimal request. The applicant has done a great 

job in restoring the house and the property. He can support the request.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.33’ fence pier diameter 

variation to permit the reconstruction of two fence pillars at 620 Forest Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
 6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
  Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
  Mike Boyer   Yes 
  John Kolleng   Yes 
  Christine Norrick  Not Present 
  Michael Robke  Yes  
  Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
  Bob Surman   Yes 
      
  Motion carried. 
 

 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-52.  

 
   6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
    Motion carried.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the Zoning Ordinance. The 
physical conditions of the property, the lot size, the location of the house entry, and the 
historical nature of the property, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight 
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the 
lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner 
from making reasonable use for the restoration of a historical and architectural feature of 
the property. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or 
otherwise injure adjacent properties. The variations, if granted, will restore an important 
feature of the property that contributes to the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.33’ fence pier 
diameter variation to permit the reconstruction of two fence pillars at 620 Forest Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Peter Couri, applicant 
   611 Forest Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Jessica Couri, applicant 
   611 Forest Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a variation to permit a parking space in a 

required front yard, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, and a variation 
to modify a non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage). The Village 
Board will hear this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Couri said their garage is probably the original garage that dates to the early 

20th century. The garage does not have alley access, but it might have at one time. 
They want to restore the garage and add alley access, which is common in east 
Wilmette.  

 
  They would like to maintain the current access to Forest Avenue from the front 

driveway. Forest Avenue is close to the beaches. Throughout the summer, it is hard 
to find street parking especially on weekends. Michigan Shores is close by and they 
use Forest Avenue for valet parking during the year.  

 
  The driveway on the side of the house is tight. They have four children and his 

wife’s car is somewhat larger. She can barely get to the garage from the driveway. 
They would remove the asphalt in that area and plant grass. The driveway would 
stop near the front of the house. This will enhance the community.  

 
  By opening the garage to the back alley, that would be the main access to park cars 

and would reduce traffic on forest, which is a benefit. They will remove between 
700 and 900 square feet of asphalt and plant grass. This will improve drainage, 
which is a problem in that area.  

 
  What they are asking for is consistent with the use of the house. They are asking to 

maintain the front part of the driveway while modifying the garage to allow alley 
access. Most people in the area have this and is consistent with the community. The 
houses at 509, 525, and 519 Forest and 616 Lake all have the same configuration 
he is requesting.   

 
  When they bought the house, it had the curb cut, which was a source of value. If 

they could open the garage, but lose the curb cut it is an even swap.  



2018-Z-54 611 Forest Avenue December 5, 2018 

2 
 

  No neighbors have objected to the request. They have a letter of support from the 
individual at 6th and Forest.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider clarified that they would replace the existing garage.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they would remodel it. It also needs a new floor.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.6. What is the purpose to close the driveway from 

Forest? What is the purpose of the asphalt to get into the garage?  
 
  Mr. Couri said that asphalt exists.  
 
  Ms. Couri said that their children play in that area.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said he thought that the garage was double sided.  
 
  Mr. Couri said there will be a door but is not sure if the door will be large enough 

for a vehicle. The area might be additional parking, but probably will  be used as a 
play area.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked if they opened the garage to the alley and whether they 

maintain the driveway with asphalt or grass or paving materials, what is the issue? 
They can still access the garage from Forest.  

 
  Ms. Couri said that the driveway that currently goes from Forest to the garage, they 

would take out most of it.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked them to assume they would not remove the garage and were 

asking for garage access from the alley. Would a variation be required?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that if the driveway remained from Forest to the garage, they 

would not have a parking space variation. The garage would still need relief to be 
modified but the parking variations would go away. Putting in new garage doors 
would be a structural modification.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider noted that they would be adding some grass and that would need a 

variation to put a car in the front yard setback.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they would be willing to leave it as is. They thought it would be 

more beneficial to remove impervious material.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that if they would flop the door to the alley, then why do they 

need the driveway.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they don’t need it but closing the curb cut would reduce the value 

of the house. They won’t remodel the garage unless they can maintain the value 
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that the curb cut provides.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked for clarification about value and the curb cut.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that the applicant is saying that there is value to having a curb cut. 
 
 3.32 Mr. Boyer said he is not sure that this turns on the value question, but rather on 

convenience and the logic of having parking.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng noted that value is not a consideration by the board.  
 
 3.34 Ms. Couri said they want to reduce impervious surface. They moved in about a year 

ago and were not aware of how many cars park on the street especially in the 
summer. She is happy to have the driveway in the front. They plan to keep 21’ of 
driveway.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Surman clarified that the goal is to get garage doors on the other side.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they need Forest access because they don’t want to harm the home 

value if they didn’t have that access.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Surman said that the board’s role is to approve or disapprove the garage doors.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Robke clarified that the request is the garage doors and parking.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman said that the applicants’ main goal was to get the garage doors.  
 
  Mr. Couri said that the main goal is to get alley access from the garage. If they can 

leave the driveway is and get alley access, they are fine with that.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Boyer asked if there was a final number for removal of impervious surface. It 

seems greater than 700 to 900 square feet.  
 
  Mr. Couri said it was 190 in the front and 694 on the side. The plans are preliminary.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Boyer clarified that almost 1,000 feet of impervious surface will be removed 

with the request.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Schneider noted that they are being penalized for doing this. They could tear 

down the current garage, make it conform, keep the existing driveway all the way 
from Forest to the back, and have no variation.  

 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said they would have to take out some driveway in the back to be 

conforming. It is non-conforming right now. Some of the driveway must come out 
to move the driveway to a conforming location.  
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 3.43 Mr. Schneider said they could keep the current driveway and have no variation. 
What they are doing, which is a good thing, is saying that they are taking much of 
the driveway and turning it into lawn. It is now an unusable driveway from Forest 
to the garage, they now need a variation for the part of the driveway, 21’, that allows 
them to park there. Why should they be penalized? What they are doing should be 
a positive.  

 
 3.44 Mr. Robke said it is now a parking space and not a driveway. Does Michigan Shores 

charge money for parking cars on a public street? 
 
  No one thought that they were charging a valet fee.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Boyer said he did not see parking restrictions. Are there any restrictions? 
 
  Ms. Couri said that there are leaf restrictions, 2” of snow, etc. There is no overnight 

parking restriction.  
 
  Mr. Couri said that there is parking on both sides of the street. On the next block 

east there is no parking on the north side. On his block it changes, and they can park 
on both sides. It is easier to not use Forest because of the congestion but it is a 
benefit to the community to have fewer cars on Forest. It is a win/win to them.  

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy asked about a garage renovation proposal. Is there a plan to 

approve? He wants to know if there is a door on the north side of the garage.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Robke said it indicates they are adding a door. It does not say if a door is being 

removed.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the request started out as just being for the driveway and there 

is no garage plan.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Surman said if the applicants state that they will use their existing concrete slab 

and put on a door, can the board amend the request, so they don’t need to return. It 
doesn’t matter to the board if they have doors on the other side.  

 
 3.49 Mr. Robke said that it matters to him.  
 
 3.50 Mr. Surman asked Mr. Robke why it mattered to him.  
 
 3.51 Mr. Robke said that the use of that area is more parking. Having plans and 

elevations regarding modifications is something that the board comments on.  
 
 3.52 Mr. Surman said that the board must let applicants know what is expected of them.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Robke said that modifications should be well defined.  
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 3.54 Mr. Kolleng asked if the applicants had details about modifications.  
 
  Ms. Couri said they plan to restore the current garage. They were assuming about 

the one door on the one side. They had not talked about the other side. Maybe they 
would add windows.  

 
  Mr. Couri asked if they were only applying for a garage and not a parking spot, 

would it still matter if they had doors on both sides of the garage.  
 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy said that it would matter to a few board members.  
 
 3.56 Mr. Robke said it would matter not to have plans of something that the board is 

being asked to approve. He wouldn’t want to speculate if it matters to him because 
he is not sure what he is being asked to approve.  

 
 3.57 Mr. Boyer asked how many cars they had.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they had two cars.  
 
 3.58 Mr. Boyer are both cars in the garage at the end of a day.  
 
  Mr. Couri said they do not park both cars in the garage at this time. They park on 

the street when possible. It’s hard for his mom to walk down the street to his home. 
They also park tandem on the driveway.  

 
 3.59 Mr. Boyer said they would have to move cars from tandem to both farther back on 

the driveway or in the garage when parents come over or pull one car out to leave 
space for someone to come in if there is no street parking.  

 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy said that when they have the garage, they will have access off the 

alley. Will they park cars in the garage?  
 
  Mr. Couri said that is their plan to use alley access.  
 
 3.61 Chairman Duffy asked about required depth for a parking spot in a parking lot.  
 
 3.62 Mr. Surman said it was 18’ deep.   
 
 3.63 Mr. Couri asked if their request is denied, can they reapply with leaving the 

driveway and only apply for a garage.  
 
  Ms. Roberts if the board were to make a negative recommendation and the issue 

was the driveway rather than the garage, the applicants could present at the Village 
Board meeting and see what the board says. There is a restriction that if a case is 
denied by the Village Board, they cannot make the same request within 365 days. 
The Village Board would indicate which parts are okay and which are not okay and 
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ask the applicants if they wanted to amend their request. They could exclude the 
part that was not supported.  

 
 3.64 Mr. Robke said that part of the issue is that the board has incomplete information. 

Is there any procedure that would allow the board to table the case to get complete 
information? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said if the board and the applicant agree that more information can be 

provided, the board could table the request if the applicant agrees with this.  
 
  Mr. Couri said that there is an expense to having plans created for the garage. He 

said they wanted to know if they could move forward before, they had plans drawn. 
But if they can get plans created.  

 
 3.65 Chairman Duffy said that the board would want to see renderings of what the 

exterior would look like.  They aren’t changing the roof. They are looking at the 
north and south faces and if they are doing something else to the garage envelope. 
It would take having an architect create a rendering of what they want to do. Is that 
enough? 

 
 3.66 Mr. Robke said that this question should be directed to all board members. They 

need to understand the request.  
 
  Mr. Couri said it appears that the question is about having a door on the back and 

on the alley side.  
 
 3.67 Chairman Duffy said that is the question to an extent. More important for the board 

is that something is approved in accordance with plans submitted. There are no 
garage plans, so the board doesn’t know what will be done. How can they approve 
what they plan to do without drawings?   

 
 3.68 Mr. Schneider asked if they kept the current garage envelope and they only planned 

to put doors to the alley to allow access of two cars, would that require a variation? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that a variation would be required. The variation request is based 

on the idea that they would be adding doors on the alley side.  
 
 3.69 Mr. Surman said it is because it is not a conforming structure.  
 
 3.70 Mr. Schneider asked what they can do to a non-conforming structure without a 

variation.  
  Ms. Roberts said that they can do maintenance and repairs. They could not add new 

doors because that is a structural modification.  
 
 3.71 Mr. Surman said the best thing for the applicants to do is to work with Ms. Roberts 

and table the case.  
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 3.72 Mr. Kolleng said they are not moving the garage. They are putting on doors to 
access the alley. They are taking out 1,000 square feet of concrete. They don’t have 
to do that. But because they are doing this, they now have a variance for a parking 
pad in the front yard. It seems like a win/win to let them do what they want.  

 
 3.73 Chairman Duffy said if a vote is taken and the comments are that board members 

cannot approve without plans. Between now and the January 8, 2019 Village Board 
meeting, they can get garage renderings. If they get a negative recommendation 
tonight, they would have to present their full case to the Village Board. They can 
say that the major argument tonight is lack of plans, but they brought plans to the 
board meeting showing what they wanted to do. The Village Board could overturn 
the board’s recommendation.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that is procedurally possible.  
 
 3.74 Chairman Duffy noted that the board’s role is to interpret zoning code, apply codes, 

and make recommendations to the Village Board. The Village Board could overturn 
the board’s recommendation.  

 
 3.75 Mr. Boyer asked when the house was built. Was the garage built at the same time?  
 
  Ms. Couri said it was built in 1914. The garage was probably built at the same time.  
 
 3.76 Mr. Boyer asked if there was reason to think that the garage was ever moved.  
 
  The applicants did not know that answer. The previous owner did not move the 

garage. It does not appear that the garage was moved.  
 
 3.77 Mr. Boyer asked if it was .21’ too close to the lot line.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the plat of survey has a 2.79’ southwest side yard setback and 

3’ is the minimum.  
 
 3.78 Mr. Surman said the board’s purview is to go through the code and prepare the 

information for the village board His gut feeling is that if they go the village with a 
plan, the plan does not need to be that elaborate. They can tell the Village Board 
they are reusing the structure. He does not have an issue with the front parking 
space.  

 
 3.79 Mr. Schneider asked if it was 3’ instead of 2.79’ would it be conforming. Could 

they have the doors on the alley? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said it would be conforming. They could have doors on the alley. They 

cannot add doors without a variation request. She added that they do not know the 
structure height.  
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4.0 PERSONS SPEAKING ON THE APPLICATION 
 
 4.1 Interested parties 
 
  4.11 Ms. Joy Pickens 
   620 Forest Avenue 
 
  4.12 Mr. Scott Pickens 
   620 Forest Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Pickens said she supports the request. Parking is an issue on the block. 

Regarding how long the garage was there, the previous owners were there for 40 
years and the garage was there the entire time. And the owners before that always 
wanted to reverse the garage doors because the space is small.  

 
 4.22 Mr. Pickens said that the driveway was always an issue. From his perspective, even 

if nothing changes and they keep the big garage door, it is a plus to recover green 
space and great to get traffic off the street. It is dangerous given the intensity of the 
parking on that side of the street, mostly in the summer. There is a new house on 
the next block that has a small parking spot in the front. He parks in the back. 
Anything that gets cars off the street is great.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said that the motion does not address the garage modifications.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that garage modifications should be part of the request and that is 

her error.  
 
  Mr. Robke reread the information on the front of the packet.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Robke said he cannot support the proposal. He cannot support the front yard 

parking space. Someone said it is great to put access in the back because of safety 
issues. It is a safety issue to get to the front yard space. Conceptually he is on board 
with garage access from the alley. He wouldn’t mind if there were doors on the 
other side. He cannot comment on the garage because there are no plans. He thinks 
that it would be great if the garage was usable. That would be a great improvement.  

 5.3 Mr. Boyer said it is a benefit to remove approximately 900 square feet of 
impervious surface. It helps the neighborhood and the neighbor to the west. This 
case turns on the current location and siting of the garage that is 4” too close to the 
lot line. It was sited in the early 1900s. They would need a variance to change the 
garage. He has no problem with garage modifications. He does not see that big of 
an issue retaining existing pavement that has been there a long time. The third 
request which is causing most issue is front yard parking. Living in that area is a 
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benefit and a detriment. Other communities have stricter parking restrictions for 
non-residents. He talked about how they handled similar situations in Lake Forest. 
Wilmette made a decision that they cannot restrict parking for people going to the 
beach. People like the applicants do not have open space and do not live on the lake 
but they live close to the lake. A lot of people live in the village for the lake. Having 
a demand on their parking in front of their house is a unique demand and a hardship. 
Existing parking is tandem parking and is front yard parking. He does not 
understand the logic of saying they can’t have it if they eliminate 1000 square feet 
of impervious surface to create more green space. He believes that standards of 
review are meet. Other houses in that area have the same situation - 525 and 601 
Forest, 610 Forest, 607 Forest. The situation is not out of character with the 
neighborhood.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said they came with good intentions. He could support the space in the 

front. The only issue is that the garage is 4” off where it should be. They have a 
standard size garage. It is reasonable to say they would put in a standard two car 
garage door and the board would approve it. He has an issue with the board making 
it so difficult for the applicant when they are making a simple request and provide 
more green space. He can support the request.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider can support this by all that was said by Mr. Boyer. They are talking 

about 4”. That is almost an administrative decision. That should not need to come 
back to the board if they chose to add a door to the alley. This is not a material issue 
in his mind and he can support it.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Kolleng agrees with comments made.  They want to maintain an older garage. 

They want to flip the door. It doesn’t bother him to have cars on both sides. The 
driveway to the garage is currently used as a parking pad. They are freeing up 900 
square feet of impervious surface. He thinks that the board is getting caught in 
semantics. The parking pad existed for decades. The driveway is narrow. He can 
support the request. Standards of review are met.  

 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy looked at the case a little differently. After hearing the applicant 

and neighbors and fellow board members regarding parking, he sees the value to 
keeping it because it has been used on parking. But the board does not know what 
they are approving for the garage. 4” still makes it non-conforming. The board 
should see what the modifications are in order to approve and the board doesn’t 
have this. For that he cannot support the proposal. With the comments on the record, 
it sounds like vote will be 4-2, which is a positive recommendation. It would benefit 
everyone to have garage renderings to the village knows that they are doing. 

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said that renderings from an architect mean presentation style with 

color.  They are looking for line drawings with some dimensions and not a 
rendering.  
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 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that the board is looking for intent to show what they want to 
do.  

 
 5.10 Mr. Surman said to show height, gutter line, etc. Ms. Roberts can work with them 

on this.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a variation to permit a 

parking space in a required front yard, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback 
variation, and a variation to modify a non-conforming accessory structure 
(detached garage) at 611 Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moves to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-54.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the availability of on-street parking and the siting of the house on the garage, 
impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by 
the owner and is due to the proximity of the lot to the lakefront and the original siting of 
the garage on the property. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The 
difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with an 
accessible parking space and with structural improvements to the garage that will allow 
alley access. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent properties. The proposed plan will provide for a significant reduction in the 
impervious coverage on the property. The variations if granted will not alter the essential 
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character of the neighborhood, in particular the use of the front driveway for parking 
remains unchanged. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that are creating a difficulty or hardship. There is no difficulty 
or hardship preventing the owners from making reasonable use of the property. The front 
parking space is a nice thing to have but is not a necessity. The garage modification seems 
reasonable but no plan was provided so it is difficult to recommend approval for an 
unidentified change. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a variation to permit a 
parking space in a required front yard, a 5.0’ side yard parking space setback variation, and 
a variation to modify a non-conforming accessory structure (detached garage) at 611 Forest 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Silviu Nistor, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1.19’ side yard pergola setback variation 

to permit the retention of an attached pergola. The Village Board will hear this case 
on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant gave background on the case. They moved to the village one year 

ago. This is their first home. The original owner lived there for 35 years. They did 
a lot of work on the interior. They built a deck outside as a safe area for their 
children. The back yard is L-shaped. They put in a fence around the yard.  

 
  They got a permit for the deck. They soon realized that they could not sit on the 

deck because the sun was so hot. Their contractor recommended a pergola for shade 
which they did. The contractor told them that if they had a deck permit, they would 
not need one for the pergola. They didn’t realize that the pergola was a separate 
issue.  

 
  For them to move the pergola posts would be difficult because they need to rest on 

concrete footings. They would have to rip out the deck to put in new concrete 
footings. If they moved the posts, they would not have access to the west side of 
the property.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that the post for the southwest corner of the pergola would 

move into the steps.  
 
  The applicant continued, and the neighbors support the request. They got a lot of 

positive comments about the work on the property. They see it as a safety issue for 
their children. For them to conform they would need to rip everything out and start 
over.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy referenced 1.6 and said that there are stairs on the east and west 

sides of the deck.  
 
  The applicant was talking about the east side. Those stairs would be impacted. The 

recycling and garbage are in that location.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy clarified that the steps on the west side of the deck are set at a 

different location.  
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  The applicant said that those steps are set at a north location so those are not 
impacted. 

 
 3.26 Mr. Robke referenced 1.7, the side view. He said that the post is set in from the 

deck and the deck is conforming. Is the post not conforming? 
 
  The applicant said it was his understanding that it’s a height issue. They would cut 

that to ensure that they are at a specific dimension. They are still a few inches too 
short.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that they measured the setback to the face of the post. It would be 

a few more inches into the property. They do not worry about the overhang. 
Because it is attached to the house it is treated like a porch. A porch can encroach 
less than a deck. The deck was okay, but the pergola was not.  

 
 3.27 Mr.  Surman clarified that the post is too close.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy noted that the deck can get closer to the property line than the 

vertical structure.  
 
  The applicant said that his contractor only worked in Chicago, which has different 

zoning requirements.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Robke asked if the structure was not attached to a building and if it had posts 

on the other side would this be an issue.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said if it was not attached to the building it would have to meet the 

minimum side yard setback. It would need to be further in.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked the amount that the post is into the deck. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said they did not look at the setback of the post from the edge of the 

deck. They just used the deck setback dimension.  
 
  The applicant said that the post rests on a concrete footing which they had to pour 

when they built the deck. The contractor said that there is no way for them to move 
it. They would have to rip everything out.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Robke asked when the drawing was created.  
 
  The applicant said it wasn’t too long ago. It was created before they built the 

pergola. He talked about the village inspector coming out and there not being a 
permit for the pergola.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Kolleng asked if the pergola post in the cement.  
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  The applicant said that it is sitting on the cement and not in the cement.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Surman said that the post is put on top of the cement and there are 90-degree 

angles bolted into the concrete and then horizontally into the wood.  
 
  The applicant said that they initially had no intention to build the pergola. He 

clarified that they got permits for the deck.  
 
 3.54 Mr. Boyer asked if the measurements that the board has is the outside edge of the 

deck and not the outside edge of the post.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said yes.  
 
 3.55 Mr. Boyer clarified that the outside edge of the post is farther in than the outside 

edge of the deck, but that measurement is not known.  
 
 3.56 Mr. Surman said that one could assume it was a 10” or 12” diameter post. That is 

the center.  
 
  The applicant talked about the overhang that is cantilevered beyond the deck.  
 
 3.57 Mr. Boyer asked if there were deck boards beyond the post and at the edge of the 

deck.  
 
  The applicant said that for the contractor to put in the post, he cut into the deck.  
 
 3.58 Mr. Robke asked if the footing was put in after the deck. 
 
 3.58 Mr. Surman said that the footing must have been put in and then there was a support 

centered on that. How does the post get connected? 
 
 3.59 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.5.  
 
  The applicant said that from the post there is the edge of the deck that is legal 

conforming.  
 
 3.60 Mr. Surman clarified that on top of the footing there had to be some support for the 

deck. They then came back and someway attached right up against the support for 
the deck.  

 
 3.61 Mr. Boyer clarified that the measurement was from the deck and not the post. The 

post is farther in from the deck. That measurement is not known. It might be over 
2” farther in from the edge of the deck and that is where they need the 1.19’.  

 
 3.62 Chairman Duffy said that it is still about a 1’ beyond where it should be.  
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 3.63 Mr. Surman said they could have connected the pergola to the joist down below.   
 
 3.64 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that he is torn about this case and wants to hear his colleague’s 

comments. The board generally does not grant variance requests for work done 
without a permit.  

 
 5.2 Chairman Duffy said that the direction given to the board by corporation counsel 

was that whenever there was work done without a permit and then the applicant 
asks for a variation after the fact, the board must look at the case as if the work was 
not done and whether the board would or would not approve the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said that the home’s orientation is interesting. It is a corner side lot and 

the front door faces Orchard and does not face Locust. They have a play area in 
what would be the back yard, but it does not operate as a back yard because the way 
the house is designed with ingress and egress. It’s interesting that they need a side 
yard setback variation for a structure that would normally be in someone’s back 
yard. This feels like it is operating as a back yard. He wanted to hear his colleague’s 
comments.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Robke asked about the rear yard requirement.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it could encroach 4’ or 6’ into a rear yard vs. 2’ in the side yard. 
 
 5.5 Mr. Robke asked how far it would have to be from the property line. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the rear yard is the west side of the lot.  
 
 5.6 Mr. Boyer noted that the rear yard is how the house operates and that is the point.  
 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said that the reminder has been to consider a request for something that 

has been built as if it had not been built. It would be very easy, if this was not 
already built, to modify the design to make it conform and to have the pergola.  He 
is troubled by this case but in keeping with counsel’s direction, if this was new the 
board would say that he could accomplish the same thing and make it conform.  

 
 5.8 Mr.  Kolleng said it seems to him like they could move posts without ripping up 

entire deck and fix the problem. The board must look at this as if it had not been 
built. He does not think that the board would approve the request as built. He cannot 
support the request.  

 
 5.9 Mr.  Schneider clarified that the measurement is from the edge of the post.  
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  Ms. Roberts said that the dimension in the report is from the edge of the deck.  
 
 5.10 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.5, the posts are 3.5 x 5.5. If one looks at the plan, to the 

south of the posts, it looks like 2 by something, which is 1.5 inches. The space is 
about 4 inches. Another 2 by something, which is 1.5 inches. He said that the total 
is 7” where the deck goes beyond the edge of the post. What is really being 
discussed is not a 1.19’ side yard pergola, it can be reduced by 8”.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that the board must be comfortable with the offset from the edge 

of the deck.  
 
 5.11 Mr. Schneider said they are talking about 5 to 6 inches.  
 
 5.12 Mr. Robke noted that there is a lot of speculation. Assumptions are being made 

based on a drawing that is not dimensioned. He does not know why anyone would 
build it the way that it is shown. He explained how it should be built vs. the way it 
was built.  

 
 5.13 Chairman Duffy said that the bottom most 2 x 10 is 12’ long and that is the existing 

deck. The next one up on the page is the pergola header. It is not doubling up the 
deck.  

 
 5.14 Mr. Robke noted that 1.8 shows the footing from the post extending beyond. He 

does not think that the board can fudge dimensions based on available information.  
 
 5.15 Mr. Surman said that unfortunately the applicant relied on the contractor and the 

contractor should have known better. Most contractors know that there is a 
difference between the city and suburbs in terms of what is allowed. The board is 
supposed to look at the case as if the work had not occurred. He said that there 
would be other options for the structure. There might have been a different way to 
do this.  

 
 5.16 Mr. Robke said that they could have doubled up the joists and put the pergola on 

the joists.  
 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy said that his comments are like Mr. Robke’s. If the case had come 

to the board without the work being done, there were other solutions to have done 
this. He thinks the way chosen was the most convenient way for the contractor or 
the applicant whether the applicant knew a permit was needed. He does not think 
that the case would have come to the board because staff would have corrected the 
problems if the proper procedures were followed. He cannot support the request. 
The board would say no if the case came to them prior to work being done.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.19’ side yard pergola 

setback variation to permit the retention of an attached pergola at 2701 Orchard 
Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-51. 
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no physical conditions of 
the property that causing a practical difficulty or particular hardship. The applicant created 
his own plight by constructing the pergola without a permit.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 1.19’ side yard pergola 
setback variation to permit the retention of an attached pergola at 2701 Orchard Lane in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Luke Stuckmeyer, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Catherine Stuckmeyer, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms.  Roberts said that this is a request for a 433.77 square foot (32.71%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front 
walk on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case 
on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Stuckmeyer said they bought the home 18 months ago and moved in January 

2018. They have done a lot of rehab interior and exterior. The last piece is the front 
walk. They have a unique property in that they have a pie shaped property on a cul 
de sac facing north. Their front yard is smaller than a normal front yard but then it 
fans out into the back.  

 
  It is his understanding that they could pour concrete or put in pavers and recreate 

the current sidewalk and stoop. They want to make some adjustments in that it 
currently is a winding s-shaped sidewalk that goes up to a stoop that does not fit the 
front door. The sidewalk goes up to the right side of the doors. If one is coming out 
of the house, one has to turn directly to the side and then find the sidewalk or else 
one would walk off into the garden. If they had a driveway going to the front door 
that would be okay, but their driveway slants steeply down under the house. He 
also talked about the sidewalk winding around the tree and the stoop that has to be 
redone.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy referenced 1.4 or 1.5. The driveway is almost entirely in the 

setback and most of the walk is in the setback. 56 square feet is net increase in 
impervious surface. It is not a huge increase. The driveway is penalizing them. To 
have a walk off the driveway is in the front yard setback.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Robke said the driveway going down and living on a cul de sac are hardships.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer said they cannot park in the cul de sac.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer is trying to figure out the exact number of the square foot contribution 

of the house. On 1.4, it indicates 27.1’. On the second page it is 21’. Is 27.1’ the 
square foot contribution from the house? 
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  Ms. Roberts said she spoke with the contractor. The proposed site plan was more 
accurate.  

 
 3.28 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he was not initially sure about the request, but he went to the site 

and he understands the hardship. There is a tree there and the issue with the stoop 
that is on an angle. The design was not good. Swooping walks do not work that 
well. The hardship is lot shape. The garage goes down to the structure below. He 
can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider supports this for similar reasons. The tree determines the walk shape 

and the stoop has to be corrected so it is more usable. The drive goes into the garage 
which is below grade.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng agreed with above comments.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that lot shape is the initial hardship. Things get compounded 

with the house siting. He talked about the sidewalk working around the tree. 
Standards of review are met, and he will support the request.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 433.77 square foot 

(32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure at 412 
Sunset Drive in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-56.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.  
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   Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the shape 
of the lot, the below-grade garage, and a tree in the front yard, impose upon the owner a 
particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique circumstances of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the lot in question. The hardship 
prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with improvements to the 
function and appearance of the front walk. The proposed variation will not impair an 
adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure adjacent property. The additional 
amount of coverage is minimal. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood and will allow the applicants to improve the appearance of 
the home. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 433.77 square foot 
(32.71%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a 
new front walk on the legal non-conforming structure at 412 Sunset Drive in accordance 
with the plans submitted.   



2018-Z-57 1140 Michigan Avenue December 5, 2018 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Charles Cook, applicant 
   Cook Architectural Design Studio 
   150 N. Wacker Drive, Chicago 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 4.81’ side yard generator setback 

variation to permit the installation of an emergency stand by generator. The Village 
Board will hear this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Cook is the architect for the applicant. The generator would be on the north 

side of the property. They want to place the generator perpendicular to the north 
property line. The end of the generator will encroach into the 15’ setback 
requirement for a generator. The house setback on that side is 10’. The generator 
will align with the edge of the house.  

 
  The hardship is that it is a sloped lake front property. The lower level is a walk out 

level and is 14’ below the main first floor level. There are bathrooms, mechanicals, 
and pumps down there. In case of a power outage the need for a generator is critical 
and would make house elements function. The sloped property minimizes or 
reduces the opportunities to place the generator along the side of the house. They 
need level ground for the generator. There are two front yards, so they don’t want 
a generator by the lake. They want it on the side. They created a niche into the north 
side of the house for its location. They are screened from the street by the garage 
structure and are not visible to the public.  

 
  Part of the reason it is encroaching is because the requirements for generators 

changed since the house was designed four years ago. The requirements at the time 
of the original design required an 11” clearance on two sides of the generator and 
now that is a 3’ clearance. The manufacturer specs allow for a 1’ setback and no 
one will install it that way. It is a warranty issue. They need a 3’ setback.  

 
  There are two primary concerns about the generator from the community. Is it 

visible and is it audible?  It will not be seen from the street. It will be landscaped 
and fenced in. The property to the north is the only individual who would 
potentially be impacted, and their driveway is on that side of the property. The 
driveway ramps down because the garage is below. If one is standing on the 
neighboring property and adjacent to the generator, they are standing 11’ below the 
generator. They have a retaining wall that projects and goes higher than that. They 
are well screened. The house is 25’ away from the generator.  
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  At the property line, the generator is 68 decibels, which is below what is allowed. 
At the house it is 60 decibels. They cannot calculate the reality of what the sound 
will be due to the factor of standing 11’ below which will also help.  

 
  Visuals and sound are non-issues with the granting of the variance.  
 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy noted that the packet indicates that the reason they are requesting 

this now is because they rotated the generator which means part of the generator is 
in the setback area and that is because of what the installer said about location.  

 
  Last year the board heard a case at 1132 Michigan Avenue and it was the same 

situation. Was Mr. Cook involved with that case? 
 
  Mr. Cook said he was involved with that case.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked if this was the same generator.  
 
  The architect said it was a different company and generator.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said he has a difficult time with the request as they were here before 

for the generator issue. The applicant is an architect. He builds very complex 
projects and he has to know up front what the criteria was for every piece of 
equipment. What made it worse is that this took four years to build and he had the 
opportunity for review and find out the criteria. Even with the way it is located now, 
it would not have been in compliance at 1’ away.  

 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that it is rotated.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Surman continued and reiterated he has a hard time with this request. If the 

board is to look at this as if it was the first time, he doesn’t know why this is before 
the board when the project is almost done. Architecture, engineering, and 
construction does not work this way. If he did that it would be called errors and 
omissions and he would need to pay for it in some way. Them architect has gone 
through the generator process with the board. It’s tough to deal with for him.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Robke said the issue is what caused the hardship. It is not caused by unique 

characteristics. Where are sound calculations coming from? Have they considered 
building to platform and stacking air conditioning units, so they can go with the 
original orientation?  

 
  The architect said that sound calculations are coming from information on the 

manufacturer’s site. No acoustical engineer gave the calculations. He did not 
consider Mr. Robke’s suggestion.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Schneider asked for an example of what 68 decibels sounds like. Is it the speech 

level at the meeting?  
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  The architect said he did know what it sounds like.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Schneider said that normal speech range is between 60 and 70. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the current conversation is at 60 to 70 decibels.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman noted that the generator is on during an emergency or during testing.  
 
  The architect said that testing can be controlled. The manufacturer recommends 

once per week. The owners spoke with neighbors to the north, who is the neighbor 
impacted the most, and the neighbor has no objections to the request.  

 
 3.32 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said he thinks that he understands what happened in this situation 

with the change in the requirements by the installed regarding setbacks and 
orientation. His critical issue is the decibel level at the property line. The board has 
to go with manufacturer’s recommendations. The key for him is the sound level at 
the property line and it is well within the maximum allowed. He can support the 
request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Robke said that with regard to not having sound calculations from an acoustical 

engineer, he would not put any stock in a represented number. It would have been 
helpful to see additional sound calculations. Whether or not the requirement 
changed, he does not see this as a hardship that rises to the level of being the basis 
for granting a variance. He does not what or how it changed or if it was 
misunderstood. A hardship is generally based on site conditions, natural conditions, 
and not based on something that may or may not have happened during the design 
process. He hopes the applicant can find a solution within that space. He cannot 
support the request without understanding a hardship.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng noted that he voted against the last generator case but there were 

several neighbors who were significantly opposed to it. If the neighbor next door is 
okay, he agrees that they are the neighbor most impacted party. He can support the 
request.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said this is new construction and he does not see a reason to support 

this as a hardship with new construction.  
 
 5.5 Mr. Boyer said he understands that this is new construction. The board looks at how 

to apply the code with new construction. It is a blank slate, so the house should 
comply.  This is a larger house. It is fairly difficult construction on this slope and it 
takes longer to build. He can see that things could change along the way. This is 
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not a typical interior lot construction or a tear down or rebuild that takes 6 to 8 
months.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said this is the same request as last year with the other home. The 

other generator was in a pit with a grate over it and acoustical treatment. He 
supported that request. Tonight’s generator is more open though somewhat 
enclosed and screened. There is a difference in there is no real impact to the 
neighbor to the north.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said that the enclosure could amplify the sound. The neighbor is not at 

the meeting to say they support it. A future property owner could come along and 
not support the generator. The board’s obligation is also to protect future 
homeowners. 

 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy talked about elevation changes and distance to the house. The 

manufacturer’s specs are all that the board has to go by and the decibel level is 
below what is allowed at the lot line by two decibels.  

 
 5.9 Mr. Schneider said that distance is arbitrary. That is not the point in this case. The 

point is the level of sound at the property line.  
 
 5.10 Mr. Robke said that distance is intended to be treated as arbitrary.  
 
 5.11 Chairman Duffy said that the architect explained why this situation was not 

anticipated. It is a valid reason. In his mind, even though this is new construction 
he could justify the request due to distance to the neighbor’s house and because at 
the lot line, they are below the allowed decibels. His voice is in the 75-decibel level 
range. He can support the request. There is no negative impact on anyone. There 
has to be a way to make this work within standards of review.  

 
 5.12 Mr. Robke agreed that there is no negative impact on anyone. Sound will be 

amplified by the enclosure and will bounce off the retaining wall. But he still does 
not see the hardship, which is a criterion.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.81’ side yard 

generator setback variation to permit the installation of an emergency stand by 
generator at 1140 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
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   Michael Robke  No 
  Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion passed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-47.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the location of the house on the lot and the downward slope of the lot, impose 
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was created by the lot 
conditions and the changing requirements of the manufacturer and installer. The difficulty 
is peculiar to the property in question and not generally shared by others. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from installing a generator, which is necessary for the house, in a 
conforming location. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air. Their driveway to the neighboring home separates the generator from the neighbor; 
the driveway is also 11’ below the height of the generator, limiting the impact on the 
neighboring home. No decibel variation is required and the generator will be screened from 
view. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that impose upon the owner either a practical difficulty or 
particular hardship. The plight of the owner was created by a failure to update the plans 
with the current manufacturer’s requirements for installation. The project is a new home 
and a conforming location could have been found if the issue were identified before 
construction. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 4.81’ side yard 

generator setback variation to permit the installation of an emergency stand by generator 
at 1140 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer  
 John Kolleng  
 Christine Norrick 
 Reinhard Schneider 
  Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: Michael Robke 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-50 435 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2018-Z-37 425 Lake Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-58 215 9th Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2018-Z-59 1515 Sheridan Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2018-Z-55 405 Linden Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. 2018-Z-53 819 Michigan Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:04 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Kevin Poorman, applicant 
   435 Lake Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Jeanne Poorman, applicant 
   435 Lake Avenue 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 288.25 square foot (4.53%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation to permit the modification of an existing 
legal non-conforming structure (a circular driveway). The Village Board will hear 
this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Poorman said he and his wife have lived in their home for almost 20 years and 

have lived in the village for 30 years. This variation came up because they wanted 
to repair their driveway. Their driveway is in the front yard, which is on 5th. It 
currently is in excess of permitted coverage.  There are two historic columns, shown 
in photos, that are original to the house. There is an oak tree that was planted 125 
years ago. It was planted in an area where one enters the driveway. When someone 
drives in, they have to maneuver through and columns and around the tree. It is not 
safe. Either they have to cut down the tree or move the columns. They are asking 
to add an additional 72 square feet of coverage. Having this would make 
maneuvering much easier.  

 
  He showed additional pictures of the site. He explained the pictures to the board. 

One also has to go around a porte cochere, so they don’t hit the tree. The width 
between columns is narrow. As one drives in from 5th Street, one has to try to miss 
the columns. They want to straighten out the drive somewhat and move the columns 
over a few feet. They would landscape and take up asphalt in front of the tree.  

 
  Ms. Poorman said they are actually adding back some greenspace between the alley 

and the drive to minimize their request.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said that neighbors support the request. They sent 33 letters and 31 

neighbors received letters. Many wrote letters of support.  
 
 3.23 Mr. Surman said this is a reasonable request.  
 
 3,24 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said the hardship is when the home and drive were built. The drive is 

hard to maneuver. The applicants have done a good job preserving the home. They 
are relocating one column and slightly widening the driveway.  He can support the 
request.  

 
 5.2 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts if there was any thought that this was a side 

yard instead of a front yard.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the coverage amount is the same, which is 30%. The 

difference would be that the side yard adjoining a street could potentially be 
shallower with more impact.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Boyer said this is a reasonable correction for an existing practical difficulty. 

All standards of review are met.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said there is 160’ on Lake Avenue, 159’ on 5th Street, and the way 

that the front yard is determined is that the lesser amount of linear feet is the front 
yard. Their solution makes perfect sense. He reiterated that standards of review are 
met.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 288.25 square foot 

(4.53%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
modification of an existing legal non-conforming structure (a circular driveway) at 
435 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes  
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-50.  
 
  6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
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   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of the property, the 
presence of the entrance pillars, the location of a large tree, and the design as a circular 
driveway, impose upon the owner a particular hardship. The plight of the owner was not 
created by the owner and is due to the unique development of the property. The hardship 
is peculiar to the property in question and not generally shared by others. The hardship 
prevents the owner from improving the safety of the driveway entrance without negatively 
impacting the entrance columns and the tree, both important features of the property. The 
proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure 
adjacent property. The additional coverage is minimal. The variation if granted will not 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The variation will allow for improvement 
of the site while maintaining the unique appearance of the property. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 288.25 square foot 
(4.53%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the modification of an 
existing legal non-conforming structure (a circular driveway) at 435 Lake Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Kevin Poorman, applicant 
   435 Lake Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Jeanne Poorman, applicant 
   435 Lake Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 248.5 square foot (7.36%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to permit a parking space in a 
required front yard, and variation to permit the retention of an existing circular 
driveway upon demolition of the principal structure on the legal non-conforming 
structure. The Village Board will hear this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Poorman said they want to remain in the village. Their current home is all stairs. 

There is no single level. Their neighbor died last year. Her house went on the market 
and they bought the house. Its condition was not conducive to renting it until they 
decided to move in.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that the expense to rent it was not feasible.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said that the cost was over $100,000. 
 
  Mr. Poorman said there were no repairs or almost 50 years. When they applied for 

a demotion permit, the issue came up regarding the front driveway. The village said 
they needed a variance to retain the front driveway as it is non-conforming. They 
agreed to do this. Having the driveway is best for them. There is no parking on Lake 
Avenue.  

 
  Ms. Poorman said they do not plan to use the driveway as parking. They know that 

there is no parking in the immediate area, especially on a summer weekend. No one 
could visit them if they did not have the driveway. It would be dangerous for 
someone to stop the car and let someone out on Lake Avenue. The proposal seems 
like a good solution. They have no reason to park cars there now. They put up a 
fence until they do something with the site.  

 
  Mr. Poorman showed pictures of the fence.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said that the board could tell them to take it up when they decide to 

build another house on the site.  
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  Mr. Poorman said they landscaped the property. They redid the drainage and added 
a rain garden to make it better for the neighbors.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that the applicants want to retain the circular drive.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said if they lose the driveway, they lose the curb cuts and they would 

have to reapply for a curb cut.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that there is an alley. They could have a driveway from Lake 

Avenue to the alley. They can accomplish the same goals without a circular drive.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said they would need a variance for a curb cut on Lake Avenue.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that someone got a curb cut on Lake Avenue by St. Joseph 

church. Engineering approved a driveway curb cut on Lake Avenue and the board 
did not agree but the request was approved.  

 
  Ms. Poorman said that all the neighbors have a driveway.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked if there had to be percentage of driveways on Lake Avenue 

with a curb cut in order to get one. He thought this happened with a case a few years 
ago.  

 
  Ms. Poorman said they do not have a new home plan at this time and would need 

to ask for a variance and come before the board again.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy asked why they would need a variance for a new structure.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said he thought that they would need a variance for a new structure.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said if they are building a new structure, they should not ask for 

variances and fit a new house within the envelope.  
 
  Ms. Poorman asked if they would need a variance for the driveway. She assumed 

that they would.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said if the current request is approved, that approval runs with the land.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy asked if the request is not approved, the applicants would need to 

take out the driveway and would the curb cuts need to be closed until they decided 
to build a new house? 

 
  Ms. Roberts was not sure about the curb cuts.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Boyer said if they kept the house that they tore down and renovated that house 

would there have been an issue with keeping the driveway.  
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  Ms. Roberts said that there would not be an issue.  
 
 3.31 Ms. Norrick asked if they had to ask for a variation because they tore the house 

down.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is correct and another house would be new construction. The 

driveway is a non-conforming structure.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said they did not understand this when they bought the property.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said there was a garage with a living unit above it. They had wanted 

to keep it for storage but were told it was a secondary structure and they could not 
keep it. There is no entrance from the driveway. There is no back entrance to the 
lot.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Kolleng clarified that they would have a garage when they build a new home. 
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy clarified that they tore down the house and left the driveway. By 

code, they have to remove the driveway. They are before the board asking not to 
remove the driveway because they want the opportunity to use the two curb cuts in 
the future. If the board said no and the Village Board agrees, they have to take out 
the driveway and possibly both curb cuts get closed up. When they come to the 
village to say they are building a new house, a curb cut is needed. Would they need 
a curb cut for the variance on Lake Avenue? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said they would need to go through the driveway appeal process to get 

one or two curb cuts.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy clarified that a variance is needed for two curb cuts. If they wanted 

one curb cut no variance is needed.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said they would probably conform with zoning if they had one curb 

cut.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy asked if the board was okay with two curb cuts and a circular drive 

or is the board not okay because no one knows when they will build something.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said they met with architects.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said neighbors support this request.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Boyer asked how far away would someone have to park in the summer to get 

to the applicant’s house.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said three blocks.  
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  Ms. Poorman said that Washington Avenue only has parking on one side.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Boyer asked if they sold the existing house and built a new house and the board 

does not approve the current driveway, what would happen? 
 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy said they have a driveway that is 59.5’ deep. If they had a driveway 

that ran front to rear, they could park more cars than if they had a circular drive in 
the front.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Surman asked how long the driveway has been there.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said it has been there since 1940. It’s not the parking that they are 

interested in, but that they could easily exit it safely. It is safer to drive out than 
back out onto Lake Street.  

 
 3.40 There was discussion about building and moving.  
 
  Mr. Poorman said that a move is not imminent. 
 
 3.41 Mr. Kolleng asked if the applicants sold the lot the way it is, does the new owner 

have to deal with getting a variance? Or if the request is approved could the new 
owner use that approval to move forward.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that the variation is granted with the land, so it would remain.  
 
  Ms. Poorman noted that a driveway to the back might be too much impervious 

surface.   
 
 3.42 Mr. Boyer asked if they had a side drive and pull forward, he assumes that they 

would back out.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said that would be dangerous.  
 
 3.43 Mr. Boyer asked if they would use the garage they are building.  
 
  Ms. Poorman said she does not know what the situation is, so she isn’t sure about 

the garage. She said that they might build a garage underneath. One of the architects 
suggested this. This would allow for more land.  

 
 3.44 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case. 
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said there are three requests related to the driveway. If they rehabbed the 

current house, there would not be an issue with the driveway. They tore the house 
down and get caught in zoning codes for new construction. He didn’t see a problem 
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with the circular driveway as it existed. It is a wide lot at 75’. He thinks the circular 
driveway is a reasonable size. They have some practical difficulties with parking 
issues in the area. He talked about Lake Forest and their public beach and park that 
is similar to Gillson and they only allow public parking on two streets. The rest of 
the parking is in the train parking lot, one mile away. Lake Forest limits parking for 
non-residents. The parking lot at the beach is for residents only. The village makes 
it super easy for people to use the beach, but that is at a detriment to the neighbors.  

 
  He is more apt to allow the variance request when people are seeking parking relief. 

It is existing, and they are not asking for something new. He would be much less 
likely to approve the request if they wanted something new.   

 
  He can support this request.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said that someone might pull into the drive, drop someone off, and 

leave to park. There are some anomalies and timing issues in this case. They are 
not close to building a new house. Something is being approved on a prospective 
basis. He does not see a hardship because they are not using the lot. The house was 
torn down. They don’t need a driveway at this time. He wants to hear what his 
colleagues have to say, but he does not think it is as clear cut. 

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider asked that if a request came to the board to build a house with a 

circular driveway, which would require a variation, would the board approve this?  
There have been many cases where the board has been reluctant to do this. In this 
case, the lot is 75’ wide. One does not need to build a garage in the alley. A garage 
could front Lake Street with a driveway where they can park cars. He does not 
understand why the request is necessary and is reluctant to support it.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said that it is a circular shape now and they are not sure where the 

garage would go, if they put a garage in front and have to add additional driveway, 
they would need to ask for a variance.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said they would need to ask for a variance if they were increasing 

coverage in the front yard.  
 
 5.5 Mr. Surman noted that if they put the garage in the front they would have to return 

to the board because they would be increasing impervious coverage. In that area it 
is typical to have a garage off the alley. They have lived in the area for a long time 
and have had a circular driveway for a long time. They bought this with the 
intention of maintaining the driveway. If somebody came in and they were building 
a new house and asked for a circular driveway, he would not allow it.  But in this 
case, they have good intentions. If they had remodeled the home, they could have 
kept the driveway.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that the good intention argument can get the board in trouble. 

He said that there are other ways to have off-street parking with safe drop-off and 
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pick-up. They don’t need the circular driveway to accomplish their goal. He has 
struggled with this case. To Mr. Kolleng’s point, if the board says yes to this case 
and then in two years and they sell the lot, someone may want to do something 
other than what the applicant wants.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Surman said he would put a condition on the request that if the house is sold, 

the variance no longer exists.  
 
 5.8 Mr. Boyer said that a house would ultimately be built on the lot.  
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that the condition should be if the vacant lot is sold, the 

approval goes away. If there is a house on the lot, it becomes legal non-conforming. 
In 20 years, if they sell the house, it is not like the variance goes away. He said it 
doesn’t matter if the lot is vacant or not.  

 
 5.10 Mr. Kolleng asked if something like this could be flagged in the future.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the condition and remembering that it exists could be 

challenging.   
 
 5.11 Chairman Duffy said that in five years, the applicants might not have built a house 

and then decide to sell the lot, and no one is working at the village remembers that 
there is a condition.  

 
 5.12 Mr. Schneider said whether there is a driveway back to a garage or there is a front-

loaded garage that is part of the house, there would be no requirement for a 
variance. He is not in favor of keeping the circular driveway because it is not 
necessary.  

 
 5.13 Chairman Duffy said he feels badly that the applicants are caught up in this 

situation. But in a way they created their own issue by tearing down the house and 
now it is considered new construction.  

 
 5.14 Mr. Boyer is not sure that they created their own issue in this case. The driveway 

exists and no one can pretend that it doesn’t. He knows there are other solutions but 
is not sure if those are any better or helps the applicant in any way.  

 
 5.15 Chairman Duffy said if someone tears down a house or a building and wants to 

build new, they should conform.  
 
 5.16 Mr. Surman asked can a condition be put on after a vote is taken.  
 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy said that the board has to vote on whether they want any condition 

to put on the motion.  
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 5.18 Ms. Norrick said that she is conflicted. A lot of petitioners want to do things in side 
yards on corner lots and the board said no because they had an alley. She said that 
the area being discussed tonight is very busy and it is close to the beach.   

 
 5.19 Mr. Surman said someone who bought the lot would think the driveway is great 

and they would want to keep it.  
 
 5.20 Mr. Kolleng said there have been situations when applicants didn’t think of things 

or the builder said they don’t need a permit.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 248.5 square foot (7.36%) 

front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to permit a parking 
space in a required front yard, and variation to permit the retention of an existing 
circular driveway upon demolition of the principal structure on the legal non-
conforming structure at 425 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy  No 
   Mike Boyer    Yes 
   John Kolleng    No 
   Christine Norrick   No 
   Michael Robke   Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider   No 
   Bob Surman    Yes 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-37.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that imposing a practical difficulty or a particular hardship. The 
owners can make reasonable use of the property without the variations being granted. The 
applicants propose to build a new home on the site and can incorporate access into this 
plan. No new home plan has been prepared so the applicants can make sure the necessary 
access is included in the development of the new plan. 
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A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the lot width, location on Lake Avenue, and proximity to Lake Michigan, impose 
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner 
and is due to the conditions of the lot and location. The difficulty is peculiar to the property 
in question. The difficulty prevents the owners from making reasonable use of the property 
with (eventually) a new home that will have safe access to Lake Avenue. The proposed 
variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure adjacent 
properties. The driveway has been existing for at least 80 years and no change is proposed. 
The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, as they 
applicants propose to retain the driveway as it has existed. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 248.5 square foot 
(7.36%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to permit a parking 
space in a required front yard, and variation to permit the retention of an existing circular 
driveway upon demolition of the principal structure on the legal non-conforming structure 
at 425 Lake Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF OUR 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for our applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Neal Tatarelis, applicant 
   215 9th Street 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said this is a request for a 4.83’ side yard air conditioner setback 

variation request to permit the retention of an air conditioner unit. The Village 
Board will hear this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant and his wife have lived in the village for ten years. They have lived 

in this house for four years. They want to add a ductless, wall-mounted air 
conditioner to their walk-up attic space. When they bought the house, it was 
finished as a 1 bedroom and bathroom. They are using this space more as their 
family grows. It has one duct running up to it, which is not sufficient.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the request reads retention of, which indicates that it is 

already installed. 
 
  The applicant said it is installed. He had a number of contractors at the house. Four 

Seasons came out and did not think they needed a permit for installation. On the 
village website, it says that the work that needs a permit is a central air conditioner 
unit. This is technically not a central air conditioner unit. In their mind, Four 
Seasons installed the unit and they have not had to pull permits for these units in 
other towns. It is behind a structure on the house. In this case, the condenser is the 
issue.  

 
 3.24 Mr. Surman clarified that the unit is to cool the attic space. Is other space cooled 

with a different system? 
 
  The applicant said they have a central air conditioner system and that condenser is 

on the south end of the house. This condenser is on the north end of the house. The 
unit has to be mounted on a flat vertical surface. That surface is the dormer of their 
walk-up staircase. It also requires a certain maximum length for the coolant line.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman said that the size of the condenser limits the run.  
 
  The applicant said that the unit is about 7,600 cubic inches. A central air conditioner 

condenser is 50,000 cubic inches. It is 31.5 x 11.5 x 21” tall. It runs at 49 decibels 
and is quieter than a dishwasher.  
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 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked to see 1.3. Where is the condenser that serves the rest of the 
house? 

 
 3.27 Mr.  Boyer asked if four seasons has done work in the village? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that they have.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer asked if they pulled permits in other installations like this? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said they have, but not all the time.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman clarified that the only area with the vertical surface was the dormer on 

the north side. Were there other dormers? 
 
  The applicant said that there are no other dormers. The roof is gabled. The ceiling 

and walls in the attic are pitched.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman said that the refrigeration is on the side of the building and down the 

roof.  
 
  The applicant said that also allows for proper drainage for condensation. The 

current condenser for the central air conditioner was shown on the survey. The other 
unit was shown on the survey. It is 5’2” from the lot line.  

 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider asked why they didn’t install the new condenser in the same location 

as the existing one.  
 
  The applicant said that the current line would be too long and it would not run 

efficiently. To mount the unit, the coolant line would need to run under the 
floorboards or in the ceiling. Condenser placement was determined by the 
refrigerant line requirements. This unit is quiet and efficient. He showed a picture 
of the unit.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Surman asked if there were bedrooms on that floor.  
 
  The applicant said there is a bedroom up there. The one duct is not sufficient.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider asked if they thought about locating it at the end of the porch.  
 
  The applicant said the line would have to run up a long roof then up again. The 

length would be too long to make it efficient.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider clarified that this runs to an air handler and where is that.  
   
  The applicant said that the handler is in the attic and is installed on the vertical 

dormer wall and it cools the attic space.  



2018-Z-58 215 9th Street December 19, 2018 

3 
 

 3.35 Mr. Schneider clarified that the maximum distance should be 75’. 
 
  The applicant said that the maximum distance is 60’ for the coolant line.  
 
 3.36 Mr. Schneider asked if the 60’ could be placed somewhere else.  
 
  The applicant said it could not be done efficiently and economically. The plat is old 

and there is a bump out to the house. There is a patio. Putting it behind the home is 
not physically feasible.  

 
 3.37 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that the request is fairly small, and the unit is only required for the 

third-floor space. He understands the constraints. As an architect, he would not have 
recommended putting it on the other side due to the refrigeration line length. That 
would cause the system to work less efficiently. The decibel level is quiet.  He can 
support the request.  

  
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed and said the hardship is the requirements of the wall in the 

house and outside and the length of the line. The board has approved requests where 
the condenser is closer to the lot line and units that were louder. There is a hardship. 
He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said that the location is reasonable and shielded from the street. 

There is also foliage along the fence. He can support the request. This is a 
supplemental condensing unit that is quieter than a full-sized unit.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.83’ side yard air 

conditioner setback variation request to permit the retention of an air conditioner 
unit at 215 9th Street in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
     
   Motion carried.    
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 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 
recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-
58.  

 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes 

and no nays.  
 
    Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the siting of the 
house on the lot and the design and construction of the house, impose upon the owner a 
practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique circumstances of the house and lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in 
question. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property 
with adequate air conditioning to an existing attic space. The proposed variation will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. The unit is smaller and 
quieter than a typical air conditioner condenser and will not injure other properties or their 
use. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
The unit is not visible from the street and is quieter than typical air conditioning units. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 4.83’ side yard air 
conditioner setback variation request to permit the retention of an air conditioner unit at 
215 9th Street in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Michael Kogalis, applicant 
   1515 Sheridan Road 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a medical clinic, small to 

permit the operation of an optician’s office (Big City Optical). The Village Board 
will hear this case on January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that two months ago, they bought the Plaza del Lago Vision 

Center from the owner who has been there for 35 years and in the current space 
since 1991.  They decided to move to space 34. It is the space between Burhops 
and Starbucks. It has been vacant for five years.  

 
  Through the process, they found out that they needed a special use because they 

employ a doctor; they are required to request a special use as a medical use. 90% 
of revenue comes from someone who buys a product. They are a heavy retail use. 
There is a doctor to manage clients’ eye health.  

 
  He looked at all standards of review and went through them. Plaza del Lago was 

bought a year ago by a new management company. They invested heavily in trying 
to attract new tenants. He is the first new tenant. Their business is in line with 
shopping center goals. They believe that their use is an enhancement to public 
safety. The Vision Center operates in space 7 at this time. This space does not have 
an ADA bathroom or handicap parking near the location; the new space will be 
fully ADA accessible. There is a handicap space next to the business. There are no 
curbs to gain access to the facility. The location is currently zoned commercial so 
there is no change. The use is not injurious to others. All properties are currently 
developed in the area where they are located. They will vacate space 7 and that 
space will be rehabbed. The space next to 7 is vacant and perhaps the spaces could 
be combined. The property values in the area will not be impacted. Access and 
parking exist. There won’t be significant change to traffic patterns at the center. 
The proposed special use will be beneficial to area residents. The special use allows 
them to be in a space with potential.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Kolleng asked if they are providing services that are not currently being 

provided.  
 
  The applicant said they are enhancing services. They will provide better 

management of eye health. They are a paperless system so there are no files. 
Everything is done digitally. All records are electronic and in the cloud.  
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 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked about number of employees and number of customers in the 
space at one time.  

 
  The applicant said that there are three employees at this time including the doctor, 

a manager, and a head optician. Regarding customers, he has not seen more than 1 
to 2 customers there at the same time. The goal is to grow the customer base. 
Locating the business next to Starbucks is advantageous.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Boyer said that he assumes that they look to grow the retail side of the business, 

which is most of their revenue.  
 
  The applicant said that they will get more patients for annual eye exams. They 

would then grow the retail business. They have other locations where the mix is 
90% retail and 10% medical.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked the maximum number where the doctor can see no more people.  
 
  The applicant said if they doubled the business and they had 2 to 4 people there at 

one time, that would bring them up to the level of other North Shore optical 
practices. If they have 3 to 4 clients with needs, that could be the entire day. It 
depends on the type of client that comes in. With medical, they would receive basic 
exam fees. In some cases, it is more extensive. Exams are scheduled in 20-minute 
increments. Some clients stay for a longer time. There would be no more than 3 
patients per hour.  

 
 3.27 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said they are moving from one space to another. This is a good use 

for that space. He can support the request.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agreed with the above. Being next to Starbucks is a benefit for them. 

He can support the request.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said this was a straightforward request. It is a benefit for the 

applicant and Plaza del Lago owners, as well as for the community. He can support 
the request and standards of review are met.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a 

medical clinic, small to permit the operation of an optician’s office (Big City 
Optical) at 1515 Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans submitted. The use 
shall run with the use.  
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  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-59.  
 
 6.21 Ms. Norrick seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDING OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use has existed at the shopping center for 
over 25 years. The relocated use will continue to be consistent with the goals and objectives 
of the Comprehensive Plan. It will continue to operate in a new location in the center 
without being detrimental to or endangering the public health, safety or welfare nor will 
the relocated use be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property. The relocation of 
the use will not impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of other 
property. The relocated use will not diminish property values. Adequate utilities, road 
access, drainage, and other necessary facilities already exist as does adequate ingress and 
egress. The relocated use will continue to be consistent with the community character. The 
relocated use will not affect any known archaeological, historical or cultural resources. The 
center provides landscaping and other improvements. No other standards of Article 12 
apply. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a 
medical clinic, small to permit the operation of an optician’s office (Big City Optical) at 
1515 Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the 
use. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said the applicant was not present and asked that the case be continued 

to January 16, 2019. 
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to continue the case to the January 16, 2019 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Mr. Robke was not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Sarah Lyke, applicant 
   819 Michigan Avenue 
 
  3.12 Mr. Dan O’Bara, applicant 
   819 Michigan Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 975.55 square foot (10.01%) total floor 

area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a one-story height variation, a 0.34’ stairway 
housing height variation, and a variation to modify the approval granted by 
ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway housing 
on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on 
January 8, 2019.  

 
 3.22 Ms. Lyke said they have lived in the village for 18 years. Over 2.5 years ago they 

got approval for a variance and they are back because of two specific issues.  
 
  She provided background about how and why they decided to build out attic space 

after the first variance which has been the subject of questions. When they were 
before the board in 2016, they said they wanted a first-floor family room. This home 
was built in 1936 and was sold as a potential tear down. They knew there was 
substantial work to be done. They wanted to save the home but with modern 
amenities like a family room. The attic was the main challenge. There were very 
high ceilings in the attic space, 12’. Regardless of how the space was used it counted 
as FAR. New houses avoid that issue because everyone builds to the maximum 
height on first and second floors.  

 
  Before this board and the Village Board, they said it was their understanding that it 

would be complicated and expensive to address the attic space. It was not built as 
a living space. There were small side windows. There was no access except for a 
pull-down ladder. There was really no place to put stairs. The joists were undersized 
and attached to undersized rafters with a friction connection up and off loadbearing 
walls. Their architect confirmed those issues. After the Village Board meeting, they 
spent months putting plans together in far more detail. They met with five structural 
engineers to address many issues and problems.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Boyer asked the purpose of meeting with five structural engineers if they were 

not finishing the attic.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said this was in between Village Board approval and submitting 
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permits. They were trying to explore possibilities and how involved it would be.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said they knew there were other issues like no headers over windows. So 

they consulted structural engineers about this.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that once they got approval from the Village Board, they wanted 

to see what they could or could not do.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy noted that they consulted structural engineers about headers over 

windows.  
 
  Mr. O'Bara said that was completely unrelated. It is a secondary issue. The issue at 

hand with the attic was the joists and the rafters, which were undersized. He 
explained more issues with joists and rafters. They were advised that they would 
have to sister every joist and rafter, which is what they did and to replace the 
flooring. They had to do a tongue and groove flooring, ¾” glued to the joists.  There 
is a lot of work to make the attic usable.  

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked if their impression when they left the Village Board meeting 

was that the Village Board said to build out the attic.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that was accurate.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said her impression was that they were not prohibiting them from doing 

that. It was of far less interest to them than getting a first-floor family room. The 
Village Board did not put on conditions and the applicants thought they could 
explore what their options were. They wanted to ensure that the house was 
structurally sound whether or not they did something with the attic. There were 
issues coming up during that time.  

 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer said that Village Board minutes did not say anything about specifically 

building out that space, but they did say that based on what the applicant said that 
they would not build out the space.  

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said he read it the same way as Mr. Boyer. In the minutes, it said 

they were not doing the space because it would cost too much and would the Village 
Board give them the variance to add on to the back of the house.  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said they should have clarified what the Village Board was granting 

approval for. They did go to village staff and asked them.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Surman said that the decision is based on the variance and testimony.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said at that time they were focused on the first-floor family room.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said they had already done some investigation because they knew that 
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the attic was not suitable; someone had to have looked at it.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that they knew from their architect.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they did not know how expensive the work would be.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman said they had the opportunity to do that before the variance. They had 

already talked to a structural engineer who told them how expensive it potentially 
could be.  

 
  Ms. Lyke said they had an architect and had not talked to a structural engineer at 

that time.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that they don’t need to speak with a structural engineer to build a 

home.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they did not talk to structural engineers between the time they 

spoke to the zoning and village boards. He is a program engineer and he spoke with 
colleagues at work. They also spoke with residential architects as they were closer 
to the permit process. But none of that happened between the zoning and village 
boards. That happened at the permitting stage. They did not know what they could 
or could not do or how much it would cost until the Village Board said that they 
could keep the house. The Village Board did not put stipulations on saving the 
house.  It was not a family room or an attic. They said they were getting penalized 
for putting on a family room because of the attic. It was the distribution of the floors 
and the ceiling heights. Some of the second floor height comes from the attic. The 
last foot of the second floor is into the attic. They felt that because they had the lot 
coverage and they wanted to modernize the home with a family room, they didn’t 
want to be penalized for extra high attic space.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Schneider said that the applicant testified under oath before the board that to 

use the third floor for other than storage was not structurally feasible.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said at the time it was not structurally feasible. He explained why.  
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that in making that statement, the applicant was implying that 

they were not going to use that space.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it was unusable unless they put in a lot of money and time, which 

has proven to be the case. Their point was that it was not usable now and would 
take time, effort and money to make it usable.  

 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider said that the architect indicated they would have to remove the entire 

roof.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said he did not know what the architect meant by this. The architect is 
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not at the meeting this evening. If they took off the roof, they would void the 
variance. They went to great lengths to save the slate. They didn’t want to disturb 
that more than they had to.  

 
 3.35 Mr. Schneider asked the basement height.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it is 8’. 
 
 3.36 Mr. Schneider said that the applicant originally testified that it was 7’ to the bottom 

of the joists.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that it is 8’ now because they lowered the floor because that was 

part of structural improvements. They poured new footings for new columns to 
project to the attic.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider clarified that the dug out the basement floor.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they removed the floor and lowered it down to the footer.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Surman said original drawings submitted for the basement show that there 

would only be two steps and now he believes there are many more. He was talking 
about the permit set of drawings. They did not follow the plans. The applicant is in 
the construction industry and does commercial work. Is there a reason that the 
drawings never showed, and still don’t show, any revisions? The architect was told, 
he believes, to issue the drawings in such a way. Why aren’t there revisions? 

 
  Mr. O’Bara said he had a hard time getting revisions from the architect.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Surman said that the architect has been licensed almost as long as Mr. Surman. 

He said an architect would typically bubble an area, cloud it and put in a revision 
reference with the date. They do this to understand what changes happened at what 
point. There were decisions made during construction. The applicant made the 
decision to not do the work as shown on drawings.  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the new basement is deeper.  
 
 3.40 Mr. Surman said that drawings submitted for permit do not reflect this.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said he would need to check this.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Surman talked about a layer of deceit. What they are requesting now he has no 

intention of approving. The applicants created their own hardship. They built out 
the third floor. The bay area on the second floor had a roof that was shown on 
drawings submitted by the applicant. It was shown as a two-story structure and they 
went ahead and created a third-floor bay area that now they are asking for a hardship 
because they cannot access the fourth level, which makes no sense. They said they 
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couldn’t find a hatch that was less than $65,000 that was acceptable and met their 
requirements. How much does a commercial hatch cost in a commercial building?  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the $65,000 hatch was the UK version and was not the swing 

up hatch.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Surman said that commercial hatches are under $2,000. Did they say at that 

meeting that their intention was to have a fourth level and have a deck? 
 
  Mr. O’Bara said if they were told to come back, they would have.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that at the time of the board meetings, they were not focused on 

building out the third floor.  
 
 3.43 Mr. Surman said that construction drawings do not reflect what they have done. It 

doesn’t show going up to 39’.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it shows going up to 35’. He was going to explain what is now 

there and why. He explained what was approved in permit drawings and then 
showed what is now there. It was built as temporary access to the roof by the 
contractor. 

 
 3.44 Mr. Surman said they built the stairway so they created the condition.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara agreed. He explained why the stairway is where it is. They need 80” 

below a beam.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Surman reiterated that they created their own hardship.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said he is not saying that the hardship is existing.  
 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy said it exists because they already built it.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara agreed and said it was by his own doing. He said he did create the 

situation. What is there now is a stair that has the 80” clearance under the beam. It 
has a 3’ landing, which is the minimum required. It has an 80” door above a 4” 
threshold. These are standard requirements and potentially okay with the village. It 
is now creating more square footage. He explained how this happened. They are 
13” above the roofline and this creates the additional square footage.  

 
 3.47 Mr. Surman asked what the original intent of the hatch was.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it was what they are using it for now.  
 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy clarified that there was a hatch there.  
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  Mr. O’Bara said there was, and it was a ladder up to the flat section of the roof. It 
was not on hinges and was from the 1930s. That is how they originally got up there. 
What they did was an improvement on that. There is a stair with a hand rail and 
hatch that flips up to walk out onto a surface and then a few more stairs to get to 
the main deck.  

 
 3.49 Mr. Surman said they created the deck without a permit. As an educated 

professional didn’t they think they needed a permit for that? 
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they got a permit for everything except for the extra height. 
 
 3.50 Mr. Surman asked why the extra height was not important.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that when they got drawings from the architect, they submitted 

them. It was hard getting drawings.  
 
 3.51 Mr. Surman note that in any construction, one does not proceed without drawings. 

No contractor proceeds without drawings.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the contractor built this without drawings.  
 
 3.52 Mr. Surman said this was built without a permit and it was only by chance that an 

electrical inspector noticed what was happening.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that is not true. They were trying to get revised drawings. They 

could not get a MEP inspection without revised drawings.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Surman said they did not think it was necessary to get a permit for that.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that they are now before the board.  
 
 3.54 Mr. Boyer said they got permits to improve the attic. What they did not get a permit 

for was to create the extra height in that section due to the stairways. 
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that is why they are at the meeting.  
 
  Ms. Lyke talked about FAR.  
 
 3.55 Mr. Surman said there is also a height issue.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it is a height issue because it creates more square footage. Stairway 

housing can go to 47’. They are at 36’. 
 
 3.56 Mr. Surman said it is a height issue for the board. They created another space that 

was not on the original drawings and was never presented to the boards. It was 
presented as a hatch. Now they have taken a hatch and the deck looks great, but it 
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is not allowed. They created a stone area and railing.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said the area and railing were in approved drawings.  
 
 3.57 Mr. Surman asked what approved drawings? The original drawings that they 

submitted? 
 
  Mr. O’Bara said the drawings from February of 2017. 
 
 3.58 Mr. Surman said that none of this reflected on drawings and asked the applicants to 

continue. But he noted that nothing over 35’ is shown.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that is correct and that is why they are before the board. 
 
 3.59 Mr. Surman said they are asking after the fact. Their goal is to interpret requests 

and then decide if this was brought to the board today what would the board do.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the contractor built this as a temporary facility to get up to the 

roof. 
 
 3.60 Mr. Surman said that the drawing does not show this. They then submitted a plan 

after it was built.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that the contractor built it as temporary.  
 
 3.61 Mr. Surman pointed out that temporary is not built in stones.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that the stairway housing was built by the contractor as temporary 

because and he and other workers needed roof access in a safe way. This was while 
they were trying to sort out the hatch issue. In retrospect should they have known 
to come in for a temporary structure – probably so.  

 
 3.62 Chairman Duffy asked if they were saying this is temporary.  
 
  Mr. O‘Bara said that the contractor built it as a temporary structure.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that when they went to meet with Ms. Roberts to say they had not 

sorted out the hatch and they have to request a change they invited Ms. Roberts and 
Mr. Adler that day to look at it. They had nothing to hide. The day they came over 
the contractor, unbeknownst to the applicants, decided to put stone on the outside 
of it. Ms. Roberts saw that the applicants were shocked.  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said they were getting to leak through the Tyvek. The contractor said 

they should put stone on it to stop the leaking but told them he would do any needed 
modifications. Ms. Roberts said they could just lower it so there is not a FAR issue. 
They are willing to do this. But they wanted to ask the board what they are asking 
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for tonight.  
 
 3.63 Chairman Duffy said he is not sure that the applicants see this, but from his 

perspective he sees that the applicants got an approval and they built that plus 
something else. They say they want to keep it because they already did it. If they 
keep it, what else will they ask for and do later? It makes it harder for him to say 
they can have it because the applicants proved if given an inch they will take more. 

 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the above were fair statements. He sees what Chairman Duffy 

says.  
 
  Ms. Lyke can see how that impression was created, but it was not their intent.  
 
 3.64 Mr. Boyer asked about the 39’ and said he is trying to understand this.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said they are calling the home a flat roofed home. As such, the 

maximum house height is limited to 27’ plus 12’ for stair housing, which gets them 
to 39’. Otherwise it would be 12’ on top of 35’ or 47’ that is allowable.  

 
 3.65 Mr. Boyer is the stairway housing height almost in conformance.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said there had to be 80” above the stair and a 3’ landing and 4” for an 

occupiable space. They don’t need a 3’ landing. He explained how they got to the 
temporary stairway housing. There is a clear skylight on top.  

 
 3.66 Mr. Boyer said that the skylight was ordered.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the skylight was put on to stop leaking. They understood that 

one option was to lower it and they will probably go that direction. Lowering it is 
better than the hatch.  

 
 3.67 Mr. Boyer clarified that it was a coincidence that they are almost in conformance.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that she wanted to go back to what happened after the first variance. 

There is an impression that she doesn’t think is right but understands why there is 
that impression.  

 
  She said after the first variance, they still were evaluating whether they should tear 

down the house. They were staring to talk to contractors and started to understand 
the complexities and timeline were enormous and more difficult than they thought. 
They met with Ms. Roberts and Mr. Adler many times to talk about options and to 
let them know that tear down was an option.  

 
  They met with brokers to talk about amenities. They asked if people were building 

out third floors. What could they do with Village Board approval? They met with 
structural engineers to find out what it would take for the renovations. The guidance 
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from brokers was to tear down or it would not be a good return on investment.  
 
  At the time of the hearings, they did not know what they were going to do but they 

thought that the house was crying out to be saved. But they also had to be practical. 
Eventually when they got specific recommendations to move the stairs and shore 
up the house and ways to do the attic space, it was made clear to them that if they 
were going to do that kind of work, they have to do it when the house is being 
renovated. They were not inclined to do something on the third floor because it is 
not as useful as a first-floor family room. They were told, it’s now or never. They 
finally decided to proceed. They were not trying to misrepresent this to the boards. 
They were as truthful as they could be at the time. They should have completed 
their analysis and engaged all the professionals before going to the boards. That is 
different from the impression that they had a sneaky plan, which was not the case. 
It is three years later, and she regrets taking the complicated path. But at the time 
they made the best decision based on information that they had. They learned a lot 
in this painful process. They know that they made mistakes. No one was more 
horrified than they were to see the contractor putting stone on the stairway housing 
the day they invited Mr. Adler and Ms. Roberts to see it.  

 
 3.68 Mr. Surman said that there is no contractor who will build something like that 

without drawings.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said he wondered if his builder should really be considered a contractor.  
 
 3.69 Mr. Surman said that the deck was not on original plans.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they are on the permit plans.  
 
 3.70 Mr. Surman said they just looked at plans and nothing was shown higher than 39’ 

related to stairway housing.  The deck is not shown. 
 
  Mr. O’Bara said they show 35’. The deck is shown on the fourth floor plan. He 

showed where it was.  
 
 3.71 Mr. Surman said that a contractor would not take the responsibility is because he 

would then have to accept liability that goes with it. If they did not have the right 
railing and the railing broke and someone fell, the contractor would then assume all 
responsibility. The architect would never let anything be built that is not drawn and 
approved. He (Mr. Surman) has built hundreds of millions of dollars of buildings 
and no contractor would build something without drawings. He has done small 
projects as well.  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the contractor built it based on the drawings. The only thing 

he did that was not on the drawings was he went 2’ higher without a permit. He is 
asking for this now.  

 3.72 Mr. Surman clarified they are asking for a permit after something was built. Now 
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they are asking for forgiveness.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said he understands the board’s position. But they are now asking the 

board what they should do.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that the contractor knows he has to address this. He will redo it at no 

charge. He did have to build a way for his workers to get to the roof.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it would permanent in the contractor’s mind but temporary in his 

mind.  
 
 3.73 Mr. Boyer asked if a new home’s allowable FAR is 4,750.85 maximum. He saw 

that for this home existing FAR is 5,425. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said yes.  
 
 3.74 Chairman Duffy said he had 5,417. He added up floor area pages to get this.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she had 5,426 but she will double check the numbers.  
 
 3.75 Mr. Boyer clarified that it is 5,425.17. That exists.  
 
 3.76 Mr. Kolleng said that there is 8 square feet difference between this home and a new 

home. 
 
 3.77 Chairman Duffy said that the original vote was 3-3 and he was not present. The 

request was for additional first floor space for the family room and a two-story 
addition. The Village Board overturned the board’s negative recommendation. 
Minutes were emailed to the board to see the village’s board intention. It is a 
perspective of what they are saying. He thought that Trustee Kruger said that they 
were getting penalized for attic space that they could not use. Once they got 
approval, they submitted plans and they decided to build out the attic.  

 
 3.78 Mr. Kolleng said that the original request was for 967 square feet. Now it is 975 

square feet.  
 
 3.79 Mr. Boyer said that the Chairman’s summary might bring up other questions.  
 
 3.80 Chairman Duffy said that village staff took Village Board approval. They didn’t 

say they could not do anything with the attic so therefore village staff said they 
could have a permit to build the attic.  

 
 3.81 Mr. Kolleng said that in the initial request, they had to include attic space. As long 

as it was approved, what difference does it make about the after-the-fact build? At 
the Village Board hearing, the board said they should not be penalized for that space 
because they were not using it.  
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 3.82 Mr. Schneider said at that hearing, it was said that the space was not usable except 

for storage. Someone asked about the basement. The basement is not usable with a 
7’ ceiling. That turned out not to be correct. They did not tell the board everything 
that they intended to do.  

 
  Mr. O’Bara said they did not know if they were going to do the attic space or not 

until after they got Village Board approval and started researching it, talking to 
engineers, architects, and contractors.  

 
 3.83 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts during the meeting at what point does the 

basement count as additional FAR against them. They have 1,800 to 2,000 square 
feet in the basement that is now 8’ high and livable space.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is below grade and does not count as floor area.  
 
 3.84 Chairman Duffy said on one hand, you could say this is a 7,000 square foot house. 

2,000 square feet is in the basement. He clarified that the board was on the same 
page though not necessarily in agreement.  

 
  Ms. Lyke said that no board members from either board raised issues regarding the 

flat roof. The Village Board approved the request without comment on the flat roof. 
Only later did they learn that there was a flat roof issue. The complexity is that the 
ordinance is not consistent and is confusing on this point and should be amended 
for the future. There are two provisions of the ordinance that are relevant. One says 
that homes with a predominantly flat roof are subject to the two-story limitation 
with a 27’ height limitation. But a separate definition indicates that if a house has 
greater than 25% flat roof, it is a flat roof house. Putting those two together 
community development said that the only way they could interpret the 
predominantly standard is that they have a predominantly flat roof for which the 
limitations apply is if it is greater than 25% and flat. Their roof, with the addition 
and the old house, are 31% flat. This issue was never picked up and it should have 
been. She hopes that the board thinks they should have the same architectural style 
for the house and the addition and that was the intent of the original variance 
drawings. She talked about three variances being triggered.  

 
 3.84 Chairman Duffy clarified that they are talking about a 975 square foot variance for 

floor area and not an 8’ variation. That 8’ height variation is for the top of the 
stairway housing.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that 8’ is for the existing roofline and the main part of the house.  
  She said that they have always had a 35’ high three-story house and now they are 

told that they have a two-story 27’ house.  
 
 3.85 Chairman Duffy asked about the stairway housing location.  
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  Mr. O’Bara said that the main flat roof they are requesting is over the addition. It 
was not calculated.  

  Ms. Lyke said that people did not focus on the code’s inconsistency.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said that the extra 6% is triggering everything else. It is unrelated to 

the 8 square feet and that is being driven by other things. If the board wants them 
to lower the stair housing height, they will do so.  

 
 3.86 Chairman Duffy noted that the board is advisory. The Village Board will say what 

the applicants have to do. The board makes a recommendation based on the code.  
 
 3.87 Mr. Kolleng said they have the family room. Now that they built out the attic, what 

were their plans.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said it was to be his office, but his son wants it to be his. It is extra 

space right now.  
 
  Ms. Lyke said that it’s nice to have extra space in the house but not as useful as 

having first floor space.  
 
 3.88 Ms. Lyke said in closing that they tried to be straightforward based on the 

information they had. In retrospect she wished they had done a full evaluation. They 
agonized for a long time regarding which direction to go with this house – tear 
down or keep the home.  

 
 3.89 Chairman Duffy said that they have more house than they would have if they had 

torn it down. They have a visually appealing home and a much better product.  
 
  Mr. O’Bara said a lot of neighbors thank them for saving the house. He said he 

hopes that they are almost done.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that the board is in a weird position. When the case was first before 

the board, he supported it because the applicants were penalized because of the 
unusable attic space. The neighbor, Mr. Balzano, was against the request. The 
neighbor said that the attic space could be built out and he made arguments as to 
why the board should not approve it. He (Mr. Boyer) said that he approved the 
original request based on the hardship of having an unusable attic. He feels bad for 
the neighbor because what he was afraid would happen did happen. There is no 
longer a hardship for the original case. He read the Village Board minutes several 
times and he believes that the Village Board also based their approval on the attic 
space being unusable. Does approval have to be conditioned with the reason why 
they gave the hardship? Should they spell out what applicants cannot do?  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said that the board did not think that they should be penalized because 
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they had an attic they were not going to use. So, the Village Board approved 5,400 
square feet. Now they decided to use that space. The Village Board said they could 
have that many square feet and now they want 8 additional square feet, which is 
nothing. He voted in favor of the original request more on the basis that old homes 
need leeway to keep them around and he still feels that way. If the alternative is to 
tear it down, he thinks that the board should approve the request. If it is not 
approved, he does not know the upshot; make the attic unusable in order to conform 
to the original approval? 

 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said he tries to compare it to other cases where people do things 

without permits. The applicants got a permit for almost all that they did. If they had 
come to the board without doing the work, would the board have approved, it? If 
the board said no yet the work was done, it goes to the Village Board as a negative 
recommendation. The Village Board must make the final decision. That is how he 
will look at this case. He does not think that the Zoning Board should make the 
ultimate decision. He said no because the final decision rests with the Village 
Board.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Boyer said he is talking about what is before the board tonight. Even without 

the past history, is the situation self-created?  
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said it is self-created.  
 
 5.6 Mr. Schneider said that the board should not reward bad behavior.  
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy said that is part of what he is saying. Let the Village Board say it 

is okay to do this and it’s okay for people to change their mind in mid-stream and 
add something extra and ask for it to be okay. That is his perspective. 

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said they got approval for the attic.  
 
 5.9 Mr. Boyer said that the approval sheet is on the original plan, so they can read what 

was approved. The variance was approved on the approval sheet.  
 
 5.10 Chairman Duffy said that when village staff looked at the approval from the Village 

Board, they didn’t say they could not build out the attic.  
 
 5.11 Mr. Schneider said that the Village Board should explicitly condition approval 

because people will work around it.  
 
 5.12 Mr. Boyer said now the board and Village Board need to spell out what the hardship 

is.  
 
 5.13 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants can pay a penalty. Ultimately the applicants 

won’t have to take it out. He talked about a house that was built and the applicant 
did not follow the plans and built the basement 8” higher so they could have livable 
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basement space although that was not approved. It was caught when one walked up 
to the front door, there was an odd step. It was when they were seeking their 
occupancy permit that the village realized what happened. The Village Board 
referred it to the land use committee and they agreed to tell someone he could not 
build in the village any longer and he would be fined. And he walked away making 
$100,000 more. That was not right but that is the way that it works.  

 
 5.14 Mr. Boyer talked about someone having to rebuild a house in San Francisco. He 

has to build an exact replica of an historic house.  
 
 5.15 Mr. Surman said he was previously on the Plan Commission. He and another 

commissioner helped re-write the PUD code because the village had something in 
there requiring that drawings had to be complete before approval could be given.  
That was a lot of money for a commercial project. He can understand that the 
applicant was unsure which direction they were going. The Village Board did not 
say they could not build out the attic. They got the permit for everything up to 35’. 
His issue is moving forward beyond 35’ up to 39’ without getting a permit. If they 
were to have come before the board before construction, he would not have 
approved it at 39’. That is not consistent with the area because other houses are 35’. 
The drawings were issued November 6, 2018, which is five weeks ago and now 
they are submitting for that.  

 
  Ms. Lyke said they were first submitted in July 2018.  
 
 5.16 Mr. Surman asked how they got submitted in July when they are dated November. 

That is where noting the revisions would come in handy.  
 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy clarified that the applicant is saying that they submitted drawings 

in July 2018.  
 
 5.18 Mr. Surman said it was already built at that time. 
 
 5.19 Mr. Surman said his issue is that they built without permits and then asking for 

relief afterward.  
 
 5.20 Chairman Duffy said they are caught up in this because of the flat roof. The addition 

has a flat roof and caused them to go over 25%.  
 
 5.21 Mr. Surman said if he evaluated this as a zoning request before work was done and 

they said that they did this to create a deck on the 4th floor and they want a variance 
for the over run, he would have said no.  

 
 5.22 Mr. Kolleng said a flat roof is consistent with the home’s architecture. He has no 

issue with the flat roof.  
 
 5.23 Mr. Surman said they built the third-floor bay area outside of the pitched roof. And 
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now they are asking for relief for what they constructed. The architect could have 
solved this without going to 39’.  

 5.24 Mr. Boyer said there is arguably a hardship for the flat roof issue. Is there a hardship 
for the additional 8’ which is caused by the stairway housing which is caused by?  
Is there a hardship? 

 
 5.25 Chairman Duffy said it is perspective at this point. The entire board does not have 

to agree on how to make this work or not make this work. Mr. Surman said what 
his issue was. He, himself, has a bigger issue.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 975.55 square foot 

(10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a one-story height 
variation, a 0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the 
approval granted by ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and 
a stairway housing on the legal non-conforming structure at 819 Michigan Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-53.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH THE DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
particular physical conditions of the property that impose a practical difficulty or particular 
hardship on the owners. The applicants have created their own hardship by constructing 
the stairway housing and thereby adding floor area to an already non-conforming situation. 
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The stairway housing is not required by code and is desired by the owners to access the 
roof as an outdoor space. The owners are choosing to have access with a standard door 
rather than with a typical flat roof hatch that would not project above the roofline. The 
applicants have improved the attic area that they originally represented as being unusable. 
This in combination with the basement space significantly increases the amount of 
functional living space available to them. The home as previously approved is substantially 
over the allowable floor area and there is no compelling reason to grant additional floor 
area for the roof access they have chosen to construct. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The particular physical conditions of 
the property, the roof style and the attic floor area, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty. The adding of the addition with a flat roof was to match the existing house. 
While the home meets the definition of a flat roof structure, the home doesn’t appear or 
function as a flat roof home. Absent the flat roof characterization, the height of the house 
and the stairway housing would be conforming. The floor area in the attic is well in excess 
of the floor area bonus, limiting the floor area available for modest changes such as the 
stairway housing. The applicants testified that the roof access as originally proposed was 
ultimately not practical and was potentially unsafe. The stairway housing adds a minimum 
amount of floor area in exchange for providing safe, easy access to the roof. The plight of 
the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the 
design of the house and the application of the Zoning Ordinance. The difficulty is peculiar 
to the house in question. The difficulty prevents the owners from making reasonable use 
of the property with a roof design for the addition that matches the home and with a 
standard door for safe access to the roof. The flat roof characterization of the home has no 
impact on adjacent properties. The stairway housing is located in the center of the home 
and property with the least impact on adjoining properties. The variations, if granted, will 
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. While the stairway housing is visible 
from a distance, it does not impact the immediate appearance from the street. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 975.55 square foot 
(10.01%) total floor area variation, an 8.0’ height variation, a one-story height variation, a 
0.34’ stairway housing height variation, and a variation to modify the approval granted by 
ordinance 2016-O-27 to retain a flat roof over an addition and a stairway housing on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 819 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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